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Volume Document Bates No. 

I 
Affidavit of Nona Tobin in Support of Nona Tobin and Steve 
Hansen's Motion to Intervene 

AA 000151 - 
AA 000163 

V 
Amended Notice of Entry of Stipulation and Order Reforming 
Caption 

AA 001025 - 
AA001034 

XIV 
Amended Transcript of Proceedings of Pretrial Conference to 
Correct Attorney Name Only 04/25/19 

AA 002837 - 
AA 002860 

XIV 
Amended Transcript to Correct Title of Motion: Third Parties 
Nona Tobin and Steve Hansen's Motion to Intervene 09/29/16 

AA 002885 - 
AA 002899 

XIV Case Appeal Statement 
AA 002865 - 
AA 002869 

I Complaint 
AA 000001- 
AA 000009 

X 
Counterclaimant, Nona Tobin's [Proposed] Findings of Fact 
and Conclusions of Law 

AA 001906 - 
AA 001921 

V 

Cross-Claimant Nona Tobin's Opposition to Cross-Defendant 
Sun City Anthem Community Association's Motion for 
Summary Judgment 

AA 000879 - 
AA 000994 

IV 

Cross-Defendant Sun City Anthem Community Association's 
Answer to Cross-Claims by Nona Tobin, An Individual and 
Trustee of the Gordon B. Hansen Trust 

AA 000644 - 
AA 000651 

IV 
Cross-Defendant Sun City Anthem Community Association's 
Motion for Summary Judgment 

AA 000652 - 
AA 000826 

III 
Cross-Defendant Sun City Anthem Community Association's 
Motion to Dismiss Nona Tobin's Cross-Claims 

AA 000519 - 
AA 000529 

VIII 

Cross-Defendant Sun City Anthem Community Association's 
Opposition to Cross-Claimant Nona Tobin's Motion for 
Reconsideration 

AA 001356 - 
AA 001369 

V 
Cross-Defendant Sun City Anthem Community Association's 
Reply in Support of its Motion for Summary Judgment 

AA 000995 - 
AA 001008 

I 
Defendant in Intervention Nationstar Mortgage, LLC's Answer 
to Plaintiffs' Complaint and Counterclaim 

AA 000057 - 
AA 000126 

III Disclaimer of Interest 
AA 000530 - 
AA 000534 

V 

Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order on Cross-
Defendant Sun City Anthem Community Association's Motion 
for Summary Judgment 

AA 001035 - 
AA 001044 

III Initial Appearance Fee Disclosure 
AA 000424 - 
AA 000426 

I 
Jimijack Irrevocable Trust's Motion to Consolidate Case No. A-
16-730078-C and Case No. A-15-720032-C 

AA 000136 - 
AA 000140 
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VIII 

Joel Stokes and Sandra F. Stokes, As Trustees of the JimiJack 
Irrevocable Trust's, Joinder to Sun City Anthem Community 
Association's Opposition to Nona Tobin's Motion for 
Reconsideration 

AA 001373 - 
AA 001375 

I Judgment by Default Against Defendant Bank of America 
AA 000010 - 
AA 000011 

VI Motion for Reconsideration (Part 1) 
AA 001102 - 
AA 001300 

VII Motion for Reconsideration (Part 2) 
AA 001301 - 
AA 001353 

II 
Motion to Intervene into Consolidated Quiet Title Cases A-15-
720032-C and Former Case A-16-730078 

AA 000164 - 
AA 000281 

I 
Motion to Substitute Party, Intervene and Set Aside Default 
Judgment 

AA 000012 - 
AA 000056 

IV 

Nationstar Mortgage, LLC's Limited Joinder to Sun City 
Anthem Community Association's Motion for Summary 
Judgment 

AA 000827 - 
AA 000861 

VIII 

Nationstar Mortgage, LLC's Limited Joinder to Sun City 
Anthem Community Association's Opposition to Nona Tobin's 
Motion for Reconsideration 

AA 001370 - 
AA 001372 

I 
Nationstar Mortgage, LLC's Non-Opposition to JimiJack 
Irrevocable Trust's Motion to Consolidate  

AA 000141 - 
AA 000143 

V 

Nationstar Mortgage, LLC's Response to Nona Tobin's 
Opposition to Nationstar Mortgage, LLC's Motion for 
Summary Judgment Against JimiJack and Countermotion for 
Summary Judgment 

AA 001059 - 
AA 001101 

III 
Nona Tobin's Answer to Plaintiff's Complaint and 
Counterclaim 

AA 000386 - 
AA 000423 

III 
Nona Tobin's Crossclaim Against Thomas Lucas D/B/A 
Opportunity Homes, LLC 

AA 000451 - 
AA 000509 

III 
Nona Tobin's Crossclaim Against Yuen K. Lee d/b/a F. 
Bondurant, LLC 

AA 000427 - 
AA 000450 

II 
Nona Tobin's Crossclaim for Quiet Title Against Sun City 
Anthem Community Association, Inc. (HOA) 

AA 000290 - 
AA 000385 

XII 
Nona Tobin's Declarations in Support of MINV as an 
Individual  

AA 002339 - 
AA 002550 

X 
Nona Tobin's Motion to Intervene as an Individual Per Rule 24 
(Part 1) 

AA 001922 - 
AA 002076 

XI 
Nona Tobin's Motion to Intervene as an Individual Per Rule 24 
(Part 2) 

AA 002077 - 
AA 002326 

XII 
Nona Tobin's Motion to Intervene as an Individual Per Rule 24 
(Part 3) 

AA 002327 - 
AA 002338 

XIV Notice of Appeal 
AA 002862 - 
AA 002864  
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III Notice of Appearance of Counsel 
AA 000615 - 
AA 000617 

XIII 
Notice of Entry of Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and 
Judgment 

AA 002565 - 
AA 002580 

V 

Notice of Entry of Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and 
Order on Cross-Defendant Sun City Anthem Community 
Association's Motion for Summary Judgment 

AA 001045 - 
AA 001058 

X Notice of Entry of Order Denying Motion for Reconsideration 
AA 001889 - 
AA 001895 

III 
Notice of Entry of Order Denying Motion for Summary 
Judgment 

AA 000620 - 
AA 000625 

II 
Notice of Entry of Order Granting Applicant Nona Tobin's 
Motion to Intervene 

AA 000285 - 
AA 000289 

I 

Notice of Entry of Order Granting in Part Nationstar Mortgage, 
LLC's Motion to Substitute Party, Intervene and Set Aside 
Default Judgment 

AA 000131 - 
AA 000135 

IV 
Notice of Entry of Order Granting Thomas Lucas and 
Opportunity Homes, LLC's Motion for Summary Judgment 

AA 000633 - 
AA 000643 

V 

Notice of Entry of Stipulation and Order for Dismissal Without 
Prejudice as to Claims Against Opportunity Homes, LLC and 
F. Bondurant, LLC 

AA 000868 - 
AA 000878 

X 

Notice of Entry of Stipulation and Order for the Dismissal of 
Nationstar Mortgage, LLC's Claims Against Jimijack 
Irrevocable Trust with Prejudice 

AA 001899 - 
AA 001905 

V Notice of Entry of Stipulation and Order Reforming Caption 
AA 001015 - 
AA 001024 

XIV Notice of Hearing AA 002861 

I Notice of Lis Pendens 
AA 000127 - 
AA 000130 

VIII Notice of Lis Pendens 
AA 001354 - 
AA 001355 

III 
Opportunity Homes, LLC's Reply to Nationstar Mortgage, 
LLC's Opposition to Motion for Summary Judgment 

AA 000601 - 
AA 000614 

III Opposition to Sun City Anthem's Motion to Dismiss 
AA 000535 - 
AA 000558 

X Order Denying Motion for Reconsideration 
AA 001885 - 
AA 001888 

III Order Denying Motion for Summary Judgment 
AA 000618 - 
AA 000619 

II Order Granting Applicant Nona Tobin's Motion to Intervene 
AA 000282 - 
AA 000284 

I 
Order Granting Motion to Consolidate and Denying Motion for 
Summary Judgment 

AA 000144 - 
AA 000145 
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IV 
Order Granting Thomas Lucas and Opportunity Homes, LLC's 
Motion for Summary Judgment 

AA 000626 - 
AA 000632 

XII Order on Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Judgment 
AA 002551 - 
AA 002564 

I 
Plaintiff, JimiJack Irrevocable Trust's, Opposition to Nona 
Tobin and Steve Hansen's Motion to Intervene 

AA 000146 - 
AA 000150 

XIV Recorder's Transcript Bench Trial Day 2 06/06/19 
AA 002926 - 
AA 002960 

XIV Recorder's Transcript of Hearing All Pending Motions 09/26/19 
AA 002870 - 
AA 002884 

XIV 

Recorder's Transcript of Hearing Nona Tobin's Motion to 
Intervene into Consolidated Quiet Title Cases A-15-720032-C 
and Former Case A-16-730078-C 12/20/16 

AA 002900 - 
AA 002909 

XIV 

Recorder's Transcript of Hearing Sun City Anthem Community 
Association's Motion to Dismiss Nona Tobin, an Individual and 
Trustee of the Gordon B. Hansen Trust's Cross-Claim 03/28/17 

AA 002910 - 
AA 002925 

XIII 
Recorder's Transcript of Hearing: All Pending Motions April 
23, 2019 

AA 002608 - 
AA 002640 

XIII 
Recorder's Transcript of Hearing: All Pending Motions April 
27, 2017 

AA 002581 - 
AA 002607 

VIII 

Reply to Cross-Defendant Sun City Anthem Community 
Association's Opposition to Tobin's Motion for Reconsideration 
(Part 1) 

AA 001376 - 
AA 001576 

IX 

Reply to Cross-Defendant Sun City Anthem Community 
Association's Opposition to Tobin's Motion for Reconsideration 
(Part 2) 

AA 001577 - 
AA 001826 

X 

Reply to Cross-Defendant Sun City Anthem Community 
Association's Opposition to Tobin's Motion for Reconsideration 
(Part 3) 

AA 001827 - 
AA001884 

III 
Reply to Sun City Anthem Community Association's Reply in 
Support of its Motion to Dismiss 

AA 000559 - 
AA 000583 

IV 

Stipulation and Order for Dismissal Without Prejudice as to 
Claims Against Opportunity Homes, LLC and F. Bondurant 
LLC 

AA 000862 - 
AA 000867 

X 

Stipulation and Order for the Dismissal of Nationstar 
Mortgage, LLC's Claims Against Jimijack Irrevocable Trust 
with Prejudice  

AA 001896 - 
AA 001898 

V Stipulation and Order Reforming Caption 
AA 001009 - 
AA 001014 

III 

Sun City Anthem Community Association's Motion to Dismiss 
Nona Tobin, an Individual and Trustee of the Gordon B. 
Hansen Trust's Cross-Claim  

AA 000510 - 
AA 000518 

III 
Sun City Anthem Community Association's Reply in Support 
of its Motion to Dismiss 

AA 000584 - 
AA 000591 
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III 
Thomas Lucas and Opportunity Homes, LLC's Reply to Nona 
Tobin's Opposition to Motion for Summary Judgment 

AA 000592 - 
AA 000600 

XIII Transcript of Proceedings: All Pending Motions 01/10/19 
AA 002657 - 
AA 002666 

XIII Transcript of Proceedings: All Pending Motions 03/26/19 
AA 002667 - 
AA 002701 

XIII Transcript of Proceedings: All Pending Motions 05/25/17 
AA 002641 - 
AA 002656 

XIII Transcript of Proceedings: All Pending Motions 05/29/19 
AA 002751 - 
AA 002778 

XIV Transcript of Proceedings: Bench Trial Day 1 06/05/19 
AA 002809 - 
AA 002836 

XIV Transcript of Proceedings: Calendar Call 06/03/19 
AA 002779 - 
AA 002808 

XIII Transcript of Proceedings: Pretrial Conference 04/25/19 
AA 002702 - 
AA 002725 

XIII 
Transcript of Proceedings: Status Check - Settlement 
Documents 05/21/19 

AA 002726 - 
AA 002750 
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24. SCA presented no evidence or argument that there was an exception to these notice 

requirements when the proposed sanctions for the alleged violation of delinquent assessments 

were more serious than the suspension of membership privileges. 

25. SCA withheld requested records of the compliance actions taken regarding this property 

on September 16, 2016 to the present, telling Tobin she had to get a court order. 

26. The due process requirements articulated in SCA Board policy “Resolution Establishing 

the Policy and Procedures for Enforcement of the Governing Documents “, adopted on 

November 11, 2017, updated in August 2018 for clarity, include: 

1. Notice of violation  
a. Must include notice of what violation allegedly occurred,  
b. what provision of the governing documents was allegedly violated 
c. Identify the provision allegedly violated 
d. Description of the factual basis for the violation 
e. Identify a proposed action to cure the alleged violation 
f. Notice that failure to cure could result in a Notice of Violation Hearing which 

could result in the imposition of fines, sanctions and/or enforcement actions 
 

2. Notice of Violation Hearing – must be certified and provide these specific notices 

a. What rule was allegedly violated 
b. The alleged facts  
c. What the owner can do to correct the violation 
d. How long the owner has to correct to avoid the Board imposing the next 

enforcement step; 
e. How many days the owner gets to correct the alleged violation 
f. If the owner doesn’t fix it, the Board must identify  

a. “any and all fines that may be imposed”  
b. (sanctions) “shall be commensurate with the severity of the violation”  

g. The date, time, and location of the hearing and that the owner may request to 
reschedule 

h. Covenants Committee, or Board, shall hold a private hearing on an alleged 
violation of the governing documents unless the person who may be sanctioned 
for the alleged violation requests in writing that an open hearing be conducted by 
the Board of Directors; 
 

3. Notice of Violation Hearing Procedures:  

a. Owner gets all the due process required by NRS 116.31085  

Exhbit0353 
                MINV0406

AA 002327

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1UIBeI7QjzNU1sVZTQWIxP8_bWPhXKGFG/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1yahJS33c9xE-uFewaAkqYAHD6J4Mbedi/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1yahJS33c9xE-uFewaAkqYAHD6J4Mbedi/view?usp=sharing
https://www.leg.state.nv.us/NRS/NRS-116.html#NRS116Sec31085
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b. Is entitled to attend all portions of the hearing related to the alleged violation, 
including, without limitation, the presentation of evidence and the testimony of 
witnesses; 

c. Is entitled to due process, as set forth in the standards adopted by regulation by 
the Commission, which must include, without limitation, the right to counsel, the 
right to present witnesses and the right to present information relating to any 
conflict of interest of any member of the hearing panel;  
 

4. Notice of Sanction (Hearing Determination Letter): by certified mail, within 5 days, to 
property and owner address of record and must include these notices 

a. What was decided at the hearing; 
b. what enforcement actions will be imposed 
c. how much time the owner has appeal and how to do it 
d. any enforcement action will be suspended during appeal 

 
5. Notice of Appeal hearing procedures 

6. Appeal Hearing Determination Letter 

27. SCA disclosures and pleadings do not claim or show evidence that SCA followed these 

steps or provided Tobin any of this due process when confiscating her property for sale. See 

exhibit  for emails with Jim Long and request for compliance records 

28. SCA Board’s abdication to RRFS does not relieve the Board’s duty to treat homeowner’s 

fairly and to provide all the owner protections in the law when imposing sanctions for alleged 

violations.  

29. SCA bylaws 3.20/3.18 (b), adopted pursuant to NRS 116.3106(c), prohibits the 

delegation of the Board duties to levy and collect assessments. See exhibit  

30. SCA did, in fact, over delegate to the point of abdication, or in SCA attorney Ochoa’s 

words, “outsourced”, the assessment collection function to RRFS, and to such an extent that 

SCA retained no control over the funds collected, allowing its agents to be unjustly enriched 

through abusive collection practices the Board was led to believe were mandatory by law. See 

emails with Jim Long, former SCA Board member at the time of the sale, emails above. 

Exhbit0354 
                MINV0407

AA 002328

https://drive.google.com/file/d/17wtdqDnLLf9dA98c-fq_qYUqHdIw0RTq/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1FJP0MBHK02g7_hToULoXT4APw5ieB8-Q/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1AswW_Zd934t2Mw0lHATU5aBWLp-U03ZI/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1FX-_8NAiofXEvtI-XkrAD0Sia_AdqaZX/view?usp=sharing
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31. SCA has not claimed that it complied with any of these notice requirements or due 

process provisions when progressively more serious sanctions, up to, and including foreclosure,  

were proposed, and imposed, against Tobin for the alleged violation of the delinquent 

assessments.  

32. SCA merely claimed that RRFS told the Board that RRFS had complied with all the legal 

requirements, and the Board believed RRFS without hearing from the owner.  

33. The SCA Board acted according to RRFS’s direction and, as instructed, kept all its 

actions confidential, i.e., secret, even from the accused and sanctioned homeowner.  

34. SCA did not claim that it complied with all the specific statutes required for a valid 

foreclosure, it merely cherry-picked certain notices that were allegedly given and ignored the 

identified violations. 

35. The Ombudsman’s official record of SCA’s Lien date, Notice of Default, Notice of Sale 

and Resolution, reports that the following specific actions or omissions were in violation of the 

NRS 116.31162-NRS 116.31164 Notice of Sale process. See exhibit  for Ombudsman 

compliance screen  

a. The 2/12/14 Notice of Sale was cancelled on 5/15/14. 

b. The 5/15/14 Trustee sale was cancelled. 

c. There was no notice of sale in effect when the 8/15/14 sale took place. 

d. SCA did not provide any notice to the Ombudsman that the sale had occurred. 

e. SCA did not submit a foreclosure deed within 30 days after the sale (or ever) as 

required by NRS 116.31164(3)(b)(2013). 

36. SCA does not claim that it provided the schedule of fees, proposed repayment plan or the 

right to appeal to the Board required by NRS 116.31162 (4), only that an alleged defective 

Exhbit0355 
                MINV0408

AA 002329

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1l30YyVlvODTWvnXD6CmR1jI96FG804fn/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1l30YyVlvODTWvnXD6CmR1jI96FG804fn/view?usp=sharing
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Notice of Intent to Lien, dated September 17, 2012 for which no proof of service and no prior 

notice of violation were given, should suffice. 

37. SCA disclosures confirm that RRFS unilaterally rejected a tender from BANA of $825, 

nine months of assessments then delinquent, on or about May 9, 2013. 

38. RRFS did not credit the Property account with $825 of paid assessments as required by 

NRS 116A.640(9). 

39. RRFS did not inform the Board or Tobin of its unilateral decision to continue the 

unnecessary and unauthorized accumulation of “fines” misnamed as collection fees. 

40. SCA disclosures revealed that, on May 28, 2014, RRFS unilaterally rejected it when 

Nationstar offered $1,100, an amount equivalent to one year of assessments. 

41. SCA disclosures show that RRFS did not inform the SCA Board of an offer in excess of 

the super-priority amount as coming from Nationstar. 

42. RRFS inaccurately characterized it as a request from the owner for a waiver of fees. See 

exhibit of RRFS-generated and unsigned waiver request, dated  June 9, 2014. 

43. SCA Board took a “hands-off” approach to RRFS and was not even aware that RRFS 

failed to distribute any of the $63,100 from the August 15, 2014 sale, except for $2,701.04, 

credited to SCA as payment in full, in the manner proscribed by NRS 116.31162(3)(c) (2013). 

B. Undisputed facts regarding the inadmissibility of Jimijack’s claim to ownership 

44. The 6/8/15 quit claim deed, recorded on June 9, 2015, is the only recorded claim that 

Jimijack  has of ownership.  

45. The quit claim deed, executed by Yuen K. Lee,  is void for notary violations as the 

notary, CluAynne M. Corwin, claimed Thomas Lucas stood before her.  

46. There is no entry in the Corwin notary journal that she witnessed Yuen K. Lee’s signature 

Exhbit0356 
                MINV0409

AA 002330

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1uskoooOYOfHT2wcHAnXrr4kpOQIExA6K/view?usp=sharing
https://www.leg.state.nv.us/NRS/NRS-116A.html#NRS116ASec640
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1vsLq6gRxbS1pOTUl9KEFWf6UOsir-Isj/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1g5jagGHgDd-y9vzYnpWveaeHtnBfL5rK/view?usp=sharing
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or there was ever a compliant notarial act necessary for the valid conveyance of the property to 

Jimijack on June 8, 2015. 

47. The Resident Transaction Report, Sun City Anthem official record of ownership and 

payment of assessments and fees for each property, shows that Jimijack took possession of the 

property on September 25, 2014, and paid a new owner set up fee. 

48. The Resident Transaction Report, shows there have only been two owners of the 

Property, Gordon Hansen and Jimijack. 

49. There is no HOA record that Thomas Lucas or Opportunity Homes, LLC, the 

alleged purchaser at the disputed August 15, 2014, HOA foreclosure sale, was ever an owner of 

the property. See exhibit for August 22, 2014 foreclosure deed. 

50. Thomas Lucas filed and recorded a Disclaimer of Interest in the property. 

51. The Resident Transaction Report has no entry that the shows the property was 

foreclosed on or sold by Sun City Anthem on August 15, 2014. 

52. There is no HOA record that Yuen K. Lee or F. Bondurant LLC ever owned the 

property or paid any fees required when title changes. See Resident Transaction Report 

53. On March 13, 2017, a Yuen K. Lee and F. Bondurant LLC recorded a Disclaimer 

of Interest.  

C. Tobin is the only party seeking to quiet title that has a valid deed. 

54. Nona Tobin’s March 28, 2017 deed has priority over Jimijack’s inadmissible June 9, 

2015 deed, and all other parties with deeds have disclaimed interest. 

55. On August 27, 2008, title to the property was transferred into the Gordon B. Hansen 

Trust by the Grant, Sale Bargain Deed. 

56. On March 28, 2017. Nona Tobin, trustee of the Gordon B. Hansen Trust, recorded a 

Exhbit0357 
                MINV0410

AA 002331

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1mM_hIQZXnubmeeOoWP8XnQYuNKHNcYSJ/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1Fq6c_gI4k9n6ixSHpBNJUEZ8ImfSYiKL/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1KYXWh4elnwnVJMYN6iWO4n7D-RUbFHcJ/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1mM_hIQZXnubmeeOoWP8XnQYuNKHNcYSJ/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1mM_hIQZXnubmeeOoWP8XnQYuNKHNcYSJ/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1G-kEMcxwMmO3QGjRNyeIyc62inPcvngA/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1G-kEMcxwMmO3QGjRNyeIyc62inPcvngA/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1d-uOR2VPERQAresQNDxfmiIEYpfY1-H9/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1XUtNMI5dc1ks-EJ3d3FkD5r6AjXyzevC/view?usp=sharing
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Disclaimer of Interest of Steve Hansen, leaving her the sole beneficiary of the Gordon B. 

Hansen Trust.  

57. On March 28, 2017 Nona Tobin, trustee of the Gordon B. Hansen Trust, recorded a quit 

claim deed transferring the interest of the Gordon B. Hansen Trust, dated August 22, 

2008, to Nona Tobin, an individual.  

D. Title cannot be quieted to Nationstar as it obstructed legitimate sales   

58. Nationstar’s, and its predecessor BANA’s, mortgage servicing abuses including, 

but not limited to, taking possession without foreclosure, refusing to take title when a deed in 

lieu was offered without giving Tobin written documentation of the disqualifying cloud to title 

BANA identified, refusing to disclose the identity of the beneficiary when Tobin requested it, 

and causing fraudulently executed and notarized claim against title to be recorded. 

59. Nationstar’s, and its predecessor BANA’s, mortgage servicing abuses blocked 

Tobin’s ability to avoid a foreclosure by the HOA. 

60. BANA and Nationstar were the proximate cause of the total amount of all 

assessments, late fees, interest and collection costs demanded by RRFS being paid out of 

escrow by unreasonably refusing to approve legitimate arms-length sales at fair market value. 

61. Nationstar, and its predecessor BANA, resulted in unreasonable rejections of 

multiple purchase offers from bona fide purchasers in arms-length transactions between August 

8, 2012 and August 4, 2014 ranging from $310,000 to $395,000. 

62. Nationstar allowed the property to be sold for the commercially unreasonable 

price of $63,100 to a non-bona fide purchaser without notice to Tobin while an arms-length 

$358,800 purchase offer was pending. 

63. Nationstar’s joinder to SCA MSJ unfairly asks the court to declare that the sale 
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Page 11 of 16 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

was valid to extinguish all Tobin’s property interest despite SCA failing to provide Tobin the 

due process owed to her, but that the sale could not extinguish the first deed of trust, as if a 

lender had legal protections against loss of property rights without due process that exceeded 

the rights of an owner. 

D. Title cannot be quieted to Nationstar as its recorded claims to title are false  

64. BANA is not making any claim for quiet title as BANA’s default order was entered on 

October 16, 2015. 

65. BANA’s April 4, 2012, original assignment of the deed of trust, is void as  

66. it was executed without authority as the last notice of change of ownership was given to 

Gordon Hansen on April 16, 2010 that ownership transferred to Wells Fargo resulting from a 

merger with Wachovia and the April 12, 2012 assignment failed to substitute the trustee as 

required. 

67. The April 12, 2012 instrument was non-compliant with California notary laws as there is 

no notary record that the assignment was executed or witnessed properly, 

68. The alleged assignment was contradicted by all BANA’s subsequent actions, including 

the October 30, 2012 notice of standing to foreclose given to the Estate of Gordon Hansen that 

Wells Fargo was the noteholder.  

69. See exhibit for other documentation that BANA did not notify Hansen’s estate who the 

beneficiary was after the false affidavit was recorded on April 12, 2012, when it verbally 

“closed the file” on Tobin’s Deed in Lieu offer, or when servicing, but not ownership, was 

transferred to Nationstar, effective December 1, 2013. 

70. Nationstar NSM0266-7 does not identify the beneficiary when Nationstar became the 

servicing bank, but it wrongly identifies the First Union National Bank as Trustee. (Note that 
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https://drive.google.com/file/d/1bht0RvoGXmz1TXJJlRIbUJsoly5Rtp3k/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1QbRwbHdGdRdL7BkruCxrI6b827clKufU/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1DESWBP6mjg1v0nk9batp4XdHqueekmA5/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1zvLm-e-oO7nP-009HihN9y-7ARPLS1IN/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1xi_Rg2wgekfiIUc9qU4Hlni7StjykLwO/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1qjWv6B7zHWNNZOlSNkKd2F4kk8YXMjp4/view?usp=sharing
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per NRS 107.028(2) the beneficiary can’t be the trustee to exercise the power of sale.) 

71. Nevada’s 2011 anti-foreclosure fraud law AB 284, prohibited this type of robo-signing 

of false affidavits against title.  

72. AB 284 (2011) also increased penalties for recording false affidavits by amending NRS 

205.372 and NRS 205.395.  

73. NSM 167-168 is the first alleged assignment of the DOT, executed by Youda Crain, 

BANA employee, to servicing bank BANA, recorded on April 12, 2012. 

74. There is no notary record of the April 4, 2012 assignment as the notary, Teresa D. 

Williams, CA notary #1919662, did not turn in her notary journal to San Bernardino County 

Clerk when her commission expired on 12/31/14, moved, and left no forwarding address. 

75. In addition to CA govt code 8206.5 and 8213.5 violations by the notary, BANA could 

have been guilty of violating  NRS 205.372, had BANA relied on this false affidavit, recorded 

without the required substitution of trustee, to falsely claim BANA was the noteholder or had 

the authority to foreclose on the deed of trust. 

76. Nationstar is knowingly relying on BANA’s false April 12, 2012 recorded affidavit and 

has doubled down with more false affidavits.  

77. On September 9, 2014, BANA itself apparently attempted to correct the public record, 

by recording the assignment of BANA’s interest, if any, to Wells Fargo, that left BANA with 

zero interest in the DOT, effective August 21, 2014, which was perhaps coincidentally, the day 

before the disputed HOA sale foreclosure deed was recorded.  

78. NSM 180-181 is a false affidavit in which Nationstar, acting without authorization as 

BANA’s alleged “attorney-in-fact”, assigned BANA’s interest to Nationstar, effective on 

October 23, 2014, recorded on December 1, 2014. 
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https://www.leg.state.nv.us/nrs/nrs-107.html#NRS107Sec028
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1y77WYuRnn6hYS_SyozwKFVjWGEX3-2aS/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1zvLm-e-oO7nP-009HihN9y-7ARPLS1IN/view?usp=sharing
https://www.leg.state.nv.us/NRS/NRS-205.html#NRS205Sec372
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1uj3KdNbroeN_F2uimLMF4nr61wXpkkAy/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1t6gdAEvbOd1GA82j47Pg2iBjap_8vB6Z/view?usp=sharing
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79. Nationstar’s bogus affidavit has no power to convey the beneficial interest of the DOT 

to itself for multiple reasons, including, but not limited to, 

a. BANA did not have any interest to convey as its April 4, 2012 assignment was void 

for notarial violations and violations of AB 284 (2011). 

b. The real BANA had recorded on September 9, 2014, that it assigned its interest, if 

any, to Wells Fargo effective August 21, 2014; 

c. There was no valid substitution of named trustee John H. Anderson. 

d. Nationstar did not have any power of attorney from BANA in its disclosures. 

e. Nationstar disclosed in NSM 404-406 an unrecorded rescission of the October 23, 

2014 assignment “as though the assignment had never been issued and recorded”.  

80. NSM 407-408 would probably earn Nationstar a couple of felonies pursuant to NRS 

205.395 and NRS 205.372 if  Nationstar attempted to rely on this to exercise the power of 

sale in a foreclosure. It is my opinion that Nationstar’s attorneys are duplicitously 

attempting to get Nationstar quiet title by default in these HOA sale proceedings to evade 

detection that these are felonious false affidavits. 

81. NSM 407-408 is an executed, but as yet unrecorded, corporate assignment of Wells 

Fargo’s beneficial interest in the DOT, if any, to Nationstar, effective February 25, 2019, 

executed by Nationstar acting without authorization as Wells Fargo’s “attorney-in-fact”. 

82.  

83. The Wells Fargo limited power of attorney disclosed by Nationstar in NSM 270-272 is 

inapplicable and was executed for a different purpose, to wit 
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https://drive.google.com/file/d/14rMLlH4Bv6tZirLHetUF0o4VQ7L74dzC/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1MtxrS3Oga1yNUCz3c-m6FgyaUCPdDAMk/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1MtxrS3Oga1yNUCz3c-m6FgyaUCPdDAMk/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1dtYrh4IhqXmXkXuPsiMlT-CoFvAG8ZRZ/view?usp=sharing
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84. The Wells Fargo limited power of attorney disclosed by Nationstar NSM 270-272 was 

“valid only for a period of six months from April 1, 2016 unless cancelled prior to said date”, 

and was not in effect and would not legitimize either corporate assignment, fraudulently 

executed on October 23, 2014, and February 25, 2019, by Nationstar as Wells Fargo’s “attorney-

in-fact”. 

85. Nationstar did not disclose the recorded Wells Fargo SUBSTITUTION OF TRUSTEE 

AND FULL RECONVEYANCE, of the second DOT, executed on March 2, 2015 by Lisa Wilm, 

Wells Fargo Vice President Loan Documentation. 

86. This omission has the effect of concealing from the court a correctly executed, notarized, 

and recorded reconveyance by Wells Fargo itself that would clearly demonstrates how 

Nationstar’s claims against title are fraudulent.   

87. Nationstar’s duplicitous disclosures actually prove Nationstar is not the noteholder rather 

than it is. 

88. NSM 258-260 is a COPY of the note which is not admissible proof that Nationstar holds 

the ORIGINAL note. In fact, absent holding the original note, Nationstar cannot claim it owns 

the beneficial interest in the deed of trust any more than Tobin could claim that someone owed 

her money if she held a copy of the debtor’s I.O.U. to BANA, particularly if that note was 

endorsed to a third party.  

V. Legal Standard 

89. See exhibit    for the table of authorities that are applicable to Sun City Anthem and 

which were violated and rendered the HOA sale void. 

90. See exhibit  for the relevant statutes for validity of instruments in NRS Chapter 111 

Estates In Property; Conveyancing and Recording and in NRS Chapter 240 Notaries 

Public which rendered Jimijack’s deed void. 

Exhbit0362 
                MINV0415

AA 002336

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1dtYrh4IhqXmXkXuPsiMlT-CoFvAG8ZRZ/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1PkyF9rKKmW47AwgqRJPftAKiH27cJNc6/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1PkyF9rKKmW47AwgqRJPftAKiH27cJNc6/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1sgXIUxscMjvn5Cllyink92vdWU6ABeyV/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1oSb6Efad75L318QiaGBV_6MIOU_Wil_L/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1JewAKozSUCBhKb9zlwSpQCI7Gp7pSkdg/view?usp=sharing
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91. See exhibit_____ for the 2011 legislative digest of AB 284 changes to Nevada law that 

render BANA’s false affidavit and Nationstar’s subsequent recorded claims to title void. 

92. See exhibit ___for an amicus curie from a certified mortgage fraud examiner that 

describes the forensic examination required to discern mortgage fraud that occurred in the 

aftermath of the collapse of the mortgage-backed securities market. 

VI. Conclusion 

93. Tobin deserves that her motion and declaratory relief of regaining title be granted. 

a. SCA did not conduct a valid sale. 

b. SCA unfairly confiscated Tobin’s property without providing due process required. 

c. RRFS unlawfully retained the proceeds of the sale, damaged Tobin by refusing to 

allow her to make a claim for them, and disingenuously disclosed a check for 

$57,282.32 to the district court that in reality RRFS retained. 

d. Jimjack does not have a valid claim of ownership and was not a bona fide purchaser 

for value. 

e. Jimijack unjustly profited from collecting rents that should have gone to Tobin for at 

least 3 ½ years. 

f. Jimijack unjustly profited by not paying any of the costs of the property during time 

of possession and/or holding title, including property taxes, that were paid by 

Nationstar. 

94. Tobin deserves attorney fees from Nationstar for obstructing the legitimate sale of the 

property and fraudulently claiming to own the beneficial interest of the note. 

95. Tobin deserves attorney fees from RRFS that misinformed the Board about what owners’ 

due process rights are so it could unjustly profit and not from SCA. 

96. Tobin, as an SCA homeowner, is damaged by SCA Board failing to enforce the 

indemnity clause in its undisclosed April 27, 2012 contract with RRFS in any of the 
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https://drive.google.com/file/d/1EnhmNaLI0e46C5TU8213k17Y2dwd-xK9/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1wt9cDrNKiiSsIS9abvYMWsXzDg5YjJNA/view?usp=sharing
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litigation or settlements involving RRFS collections and foreclosures which have unfairly 

cost SCA homeowners hundreds of thousands of dollars and requests an order to that 

effect. 

 
 
 Dated this ____ day of March 2019. 

 

      _________________________________ 
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DECL 

NONA TOBIN 

2664 Olivia Heights Avenue 

Henderson NV 89052 

Phone: (702) 465-2199 

nonatobin@gmail.com 

Defendant-in Intervention/ Cross-Claimant     

In Proper Person 

 

 

 
DISTRICT COURT 

 
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 

 
 

NONATOBIN, as TRUSTEE 

GORDON B. HANSEN TRUST, dated 

8/22/08 

                                           

       Counter-Claimant, Cross-Claimant 

 

vs. 

 

JOEL A. STOKES and SANDRA F. 

STOKES, as trustees of the JIMIJACK 

IRREVOCABLE TRUST; F. 

BONDURANT, LLC,  

 

                   Counter-Defendants 

 

 

Case No.:  A-15-720032-C 

 

Consolidated with:  A-16-730078-C 

 

Department:  XXXI 

 

 

 

NONA TOBIN DECLARATIONS  IN 

SUPPORT OF HER RULE 24 MOTION 

TO INTERVENE INTO A -15-720032-C 

AS AN INDIVIDUAL  

 

 COMES NOW, NONA TOBIN (Herein “Applicant” or “Nona”), in proper person, who 

hereby moves the Court, pursuant to NRS § 12.130 and NRCP 24(a)(2) (intervention of right), or 

alternatively, NRCP 24(b )(2) (permissive intervention), to intervene as Plaintiff in cases A -15-

720032-C consolidated with A-16-730078-C.  

 Attachment A is Nona Tobin’s Declaration made under penalty of perjury, dated June 21, 

2019. 

Case Number: A-15-720032-C

Electronically Filed
6/21/2019 8:13 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT

AA 002339

mailto:nonatobin@gmail.com
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 Attachment B is Nona Tobin’s  Declaration made under penalty of perjury, dated June 

20, 2019. 

Dated this ___ day of June, 2019. 

__________________________ 

     NONA TOBIN 

 2664 Olivia Heights Avenue 

 Henderson NV 89052 

 Phone: (702) 465-2199 

 nonatobin@gmail.com 

 Applicant in Intervention, 

 In Proper Person 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   

  

21st

AA 002340

tel:%28702%29%20465-2199
mailto:nonatobin@gmail.com
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this _____day of June, 2019 and pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I 

served via the Clark County electronic filing system a true and correct copy of the foregoing 

NONA TOBIN’S DECLARATION IN SUPPORT OF HER JUNE 17, 2019 MOTION TO 

INTERVENE AS AN INDIVIDUAL, addressed to: 

Michael R. Mushkin & Associates 

L. Joe Coppedge joe@mushlaw.com

Karen L. Foley karen@mushlaw.com

Michael R. Mushkin michael@mushlaw.com

Lipson Neilson P.C.

Susana Nutt snutt@lipsonneilson.com

Renee Rittenhouse rrittenhouse@lipsonneilson.com

Kaleb Anderson kanderson@lipsonneilson.com

David Ochoa dochoa@lipsonneilson.com

Ashley Scott-Johnson ascott-johnson@lipsonneilson.com

Medrala Law Firm, PLLC

Jakub P Medrala jmedrala@medralaw.com

Office admin@medralaw.com

Hong & Hong APLC

Joseph Y. Hong, Esq. yosuphonglaw@gmail.com

Nona Tobin nonatobin@gmail.com

21st

__________________________
     NONA TOBIN

AA 002341

mailto:yosuphonglaw@gmail.com
mailto:nonatobin@gmail.com
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ATTACHMENT A 

NONA TOBIN DECLARATION 

MADE JUNE 21, 2019 

UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY 

TO SUPPORT NONA TOBIN’S JUNE 17, 2019 

MOTION TO INTERVENE AS AN INDIVIDUAL 

INTO CASE A-720032-C 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ATTACHMENT A   

AA 002342
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DECLARATION OF NONA TOBIN- dated June 21, 2019 

 

Nona Tobin, under penalty of perjury, states as follows: 

I have personal knowledge of the facts stated herein, except for those facts stated to be 

based upon information and belief. If called to do so, I would truthfully and competently testify 

to the facts stated herein, except those facts stated to be based upon information and relief. 

This declaration is made to support Nona Tobin’s Motion to Intervene Pro Se as an Individual 

non-party into A-15-720032-C filed on April 17, 2019. 

1. On April 17, 2019, Nona Tobin filed a Motion to Intervene Pro Se as an Individual non-

party into A-15-720032-C pursuant to Rule 24. 

2. Nona Tobin has standing to intervene in three ways. 

3. I hold a valid, recorded deed to 2664 Olivia Heights Ave. since February 2004. 

4. I hold a valid, recorded deed to 2763 White Sage as an individual since March 28,  2017. 

See Exhibit 1. 

5. I have been a Sun City Anthem owner, resident, and member in good standing since 

February 20, 2004.  

6. I was elected to the Sun City Anthem Board of Directors with 2,001 votes on May 1, 

2017. 

7. For becoming a party on February 1, 2017 to A-15-720032-C SCA attorney/debt 

collector Adam Clarkson declared my elected Board seat “vacant by operation of law” on August 

24, 2017. 

8. Sun City Anthem attorneys obstructed my attempts to meet and confer with the SCA 

Board to get SCA out of the case at no cost in March 2017 by investigation, void the sale, if 

justified after the determination of the true facts, develop internal accounting and management 

controls to prevent unjust enrichment of agents, ensure owners’ due process rights in a 

AA 002343
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foreclosure at least equal the due process provided to owners for a $25 sanction is imposed for a 

dead tree, and to stipulate that the SCA Board did not authorize its agents’ unlawful acts, and 

stipulate that the no one on the current or a former Board profited by the foreclosure of 2763 

White Sage. See exhibit 2. 

9. Nona Tobin, as an individual, in all three capacities listed herein, as well as in her fourth 

capacity as trustee of the Gordon B. Hansen Trust, dated 8/22/08, and the SCA Board are “Bound 

Parties”, as defined in SCA CC&Rs XVI, Limits on Litigation. See Exhibit 3.  

10. I was a party in A-15-720032-C from January 12, 2017 until April 23 2019 when I was 

removed from the case as a party by Judge Kishner at an Ex-Parte court session that neither I nor 

my counsel of record attended after being served two notices that the April 23 2019 hearing had 

been continued to May 7, 2019. See Exhibit 4 for March 22, Clerk’s notice of hearing 

11. See Exhibit 5 for April 23 2019 court minutes. 

12. See April 15, 2019 SAO notice of Judge Kishner’s April 12 order continuing the April 

23 hearing to May 7, 2019. See Exhibit 6. 

13. See Exhibit 7 for the April 22, 2019 NTSO notice of stipulation and order continuing 

the April 23, 2019 hearing until May 7 2019 and extending the time Jimijack had to oppose the 

March 21, 2019 Nationstar Motion for Summary Judgment to April 26, 2019. 

14. I had filed an OPPC - Opposition to Nationstar’s Motion for Summary Judgment and a 

counter motion for summary judgment against Jimijack as a Pro Se on April 12, 2019. 

15. The first page of that OPPC document requested to have the opposition to NSM’s MSJ 

vs. Jimijack be heard in conjunction with the 3/21/19 NSM MSJ then scheduled for April 23 

2019.  See exhibit 8 

16. There was no separate hearing scheduled for my 4/12/19 OPPC as all pending motions 

AA 002344
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are heard simultaneously as the court’s standard practice.  

17. There was no notice that my OPPC would be heard at any time other in conjunction with 

the NSM MSJ on May 7 2019. 

18. The motion to intervene was intended to vacate the orders made against me at the April 

23 2019 ex-parte hearing, including an order to get all my Pro Se filings that had been declared 

“rogue” back on the record, i.e., 4/9/19 NOTA and NTC completion of mediation, 4/12/19 OPPC 

and MSJ vs. Jimijack, 4/17/19 RPLY to OPPC, 4/24/19 Motion to vacate the April 18, 2019 

order that granted SCA MSJ and NSM joinder thereto. 

19. The motion to intervene also intended to put all attorneys on the 21-day notice that I 

intended to move the court to impose Rule 11 sanctions on all the attorneys in this case and to 

lift the ones that were unfairly imposed on (party and then non-party) Nona Tobin, as an 

individual, and against (party) Nona Tobin, as trustee for the Gordon B. Hansen Trust, former 

owner of 2763 White Sage Dr. 

20. No hearing has been scheduled on Nona Tobin’s April 17, 2019 motion to intervene as 

an individual because, I am told by JEA Tracy Cordoba, I am not allowed to communicate 

directly to the Court and I cannot be a Pro Se without approval of the Court.  

21. A hearing has been scheduled for July 9, 2019 on an OST motion filed by 

Mushkin.Coppedge.Cica. to get approval to withdraw as counsel of record. See Exhibit 9. 

22. On June 18 I emailed a response from California to an email notice from Karen Foley, 

Coppedge’s assistant, that they were attempting to serve me personally on the OST motion. See 

Exhibit 10 

23. On June 19, 2019 at about 5:30 AM, I emailed the Judicial Executive Assistant Tracy 

Cordoba-Wheeler entitle “June 3 Calendar Call and June 5 trial minutes contain significant 

AA 002345
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errors” and requested that she inform the Court of these errors prior to the Judge issuing the June 

5 trial order anticipated for June 21. Three hours later, I received the response that it would not 

be given to the Judge as it was Ex-Parte and with instructions on how to correctly submit it. See 

Exhibit 11. 

24. I prepared a 13-page Declaration under penalty of perjury. See Attachment B herein 

(DECL B 0001) June 20, 2019 Declaration Made under Penalty of Perjury, dated June 20, 

2019. 

25. I phoned the Judge’s chambers twice, and on the second call, about 2 PM on June 20, 

2019, I spoke with Tracy Cordoba-Wheeler and inquired how late I could bring down the 

declaration to the box outside Courtroom 12B before the building closed. 

26. Tracy Cordoba-Wheeler informed me that she could not accept it from me since I was 

represented by counsel and all communications had to come from Mushkin.Coppedge.Cica. 

27. I contacted Joe Coppedge immediately and told him I wanted him to submit my 

declaration so the judge would see the 13-page declaration before she made her ruling the 

following day. See Exhibit 12. 

28. Joe Coppedge told me that he had a couple of conference calls, but that he would see 

what he could do. 

29. To my knowledge, neither Joe Coppedge nor Karen Foley submitted my June 20 

Declaration to the judge (Found herein in attachment B (DECL B 0001-DECL B 0013) following 

this June 21 2019 declaration (DECL A).  

30. On June 21, 2019 at approximately 9:30 AM I sent an email to JEA Cordoba and all the 

attorneys in the case entitled “Nationstar-Jimijack collusion should not be tolerated by this court” 

See Exhibit 13. 
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31. I got the standard reply from JEA Cordoba in about an hour. See Exhibit 14. 

32. Shortly before noon, I checked the court’s notification system and found that a Decision 

had been made at 3 AM in Chambers with no Order attached, and the notation that the order was 

filed separately. See Exhibit 15. 

33. It is currently 4:08 PM and no notification of an Order has been made through the court’s 

notification system to me at this point in time. 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Nevada that the foregoing 

is true and correct 

Dated the ______day of June 2019, 

   

__________________________ 

     NONA TOBIN 

 2664 Olivia Heights Avenue 

 Henderson NV 89052 

 Phone: (702) 465-2199 

 nonatobin@gmail.com 

 Applicant in Intervention, 

 In Proper Person 

 

TABLE OF CONTENTS  

 

Attachment A Tobin Declaration dated June 21, 2019 has Exhibits 1-15 

1. DECL A 001-005 March 28, 2017 deed from the Gordon B. Hansen Trust, dated 

8/22/08, to Nona Tobin, an Individual 

2. DECL A 006-027 March 22, 2017 settlement offer from Nona Tobin to Sun City 

Anthem Board 

3. DECL A 028-040 SCA ATTORNEY Ochoa rejection of Tobin’s offer, Tobin’s 3/27/17 

email response, and SCA CC&Rs XVI Limits on Litigation for “Bound Parties” who 

must use ADR. 

4. DECL A 041-042 March 22, 2019 Notice of Hearing on April 23, 2019 re NSM MSJ vs 

Jimijack. 

5. DECL A 043-046 April 23, 2019 minutes of Ex-Parte hearing attended only by Jimijack 

and bank attorneys 

6. DECL A 047-050 April 15, 2019 SAO notice that April 23, 2019 hearing was continued 

to May 7, 2019. served through the Court’s efile and serve system by Hong, Jimijack’s 

attorney. 
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7. DECL A 051-055 April 22, 2019 NTSO that April 23, 2019 hearing was continued to 

May 7, 2019 served through the Court’s efile and serve system by Hong, Jimijack’s 

attorney. 

8. DECL A 056-057 April 12, 2019 Pro Se OPPC 1st page Hearing is requested 

simultaneously with Nationstar’s MSJ against Jimijack. 

9. DECL A 058-065 June 17, 2019 OST motion to get Court approval to withdraw as 

Counsel for Tobin as an individual 

10. DECL A 066-068 June 18, 2019 Tobin email to K Foley, Mushkin.Coppedge.Cica, re 

personal service and MINV as notice to call for Rule 11 (b) sanctions against the 

attorneys in this case 

11. DECL A 069-072 June 19, 2019 Tobin email entitled “June 3 Calendar Call Minutes and 

June 5 Trial minutes contain significant errors” and JEA Cordoba’s rejection as ex-parte 

12. DECL A 073-074 June 20, 2019 Tobin email to Coppedge and Foley transmitting the 

June 20, 2019 Declaration to give to the court for review prior to the issuance of the June 

5 trial order. 

13. DECL A 075-079 June 21, 2019 

14. DECL A 080-085 JEA Cordoba response 

15. DECL A 086-087 minute Order: “Decision made – Order filed separately.” 

 

Attachment B Tobin Declaration, dated June 20, 2019 is numbered DECL B 001-014.  

Exhibits 1-19 are listed by BATES number: 

1. DECL B 015-016 June 5 2019 Court minutes 

2. DECL B 017-033 June 3, 2019 Timely-filedTobin Proposed Findings of Fact 

Conclusions of Law (PFFCL 

3. DECL B 034-036 June 5, 2019 3:23PM Jimijack/Lee late PFFCL EDCR 2.69 violation  

4. DECL B 037-039  June 3, 2019 Calendar Call minutes when Court imposed Rule 11 

sanction of Tobin for attorney errors and omissions 

5. DECL B 040-043 April 23, 2019 minutes EX-Parte hearing when the Court imposed 

Rule 11 sanctions on Tobin as an individual, ordered all Pro Se filings to be stricken, 

when only Jimijack and NSM attorney were present after Hong served two notices the 

April 23 hearing was continued to May 7 2019. 

6. DECL B 044-047 April 27, 2017 Court minutes when SCA 3/22/17 motion to dismiss 

Tobin as individual for not having an attorney was DENIED; December 20, 2016 Court 

minutes where Hong’s opposition to Nona Tobin’s Pro Se motion to intervene was 

DENIED. 

  

AA 002348



 

Page 11 of 11 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

7. DECL B 048-049 May 16, 2019 Tobin email to Hong to schedule EDCR 2.67 meeting 

8. DECL B 050-053 March 27, 2017 Tobin email to SCA attorney Ochoa asking why the 

3/22/17 offer to settle was rejected when it would not hurt any bank 

9. DECL B 054-059 Ochoa’s March 23, 2017 rejection of Tobin offer to settle at no cost 

10. DECL B 060-080 Tobin’s march 22, 2017 offer to settle with 2016-17 emails to SCA to 

give notice, request documents, and attempt to resolve before the Board election May 1, 

2017 

11. DECL B 082-014 December 1, 2014 Nationstar’s (NSM) first recorded claim that B of A 

(BANA) assigned BANA’s  beneficial interest in the 7/15/04 $436,000 Western Thrift 

Deed of Trust (DOT) ($389,000 balance due is the dispute) NSM pretended it had 

BANA’s power of attorney  

12. DECL B 085-087 September 9, 2014 BANA recorded that it assigned its DOT interest, if 

any, to Wells Fargo 

13. DECL B 088-089 NSM recorded on March 8, 2019 that it rescinded its 12/1/14 claim to 

be owed the $389,000 balance due on the DOT. NSM has no legal authority to record a 

new claim, but it did anyway 

14. DECL B 090-094 Nationstar disclosed it does not hold the ORIGINAL promissory note 

and therefore its claim that it is owed the $389,000 DOT debt is provably false 

15. DECL B 095-099 Jimijack’s only recorded ownership claim is inadmissible as evidence 

of title per NRS 111.345, i.e., a fraudulent deed; notary made no entry in her journal that 

she witnessed Yuen K Lee’s signature as if Thomas Lucas stood before her 

16. DECL B 100-103 May 1, 2019 deed Jimijack’s title was transferred to Joel Stokes before 

Tobin’s claims against Jimijack went to trial 

17. DECL B 104-105 May 21, 2019 Court minutes where Hong does not tell the Court that 

Jimijack does not have the title or that Joel Stokes signed a new deed of trust 

encumbering the property for $355,000 before Tobin’s claims were adjudicated 

18. DECL B 106-108 April 30, 2019 Notice filed and served on all parties of Tobin Lis 

Pendens – One day after notice, Jimijack’s deed was changed before the Lis Pendens was 

recorded on May 6, 2019 to pretend like the Lis Pendens did not restrict changing the title 

during the pendency of these proceedings 

19. DECL B 109-112 excerpts from the $355,000 DOT, Joel Stokes executed on May 21,  

2019 and recorded on May 28, 2019, one day before the hearing on the Coppedge motion 

to reconsider the SCA MSJ and one week before the June 5 trial to adjudicate my quiet 

title claims against Jimijack, all without any legal authority. 
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6/13/2019 Gmail - Re: Request for settlement discussion and for stipulation and order to combine hearings on SCA motion and my opposition/counter motion in c…

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=571a60460b&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1561338829194765119%7Cmsg-f%3A1563044890819709254&sim… 3/7

Subject: RE: Request for settlement discussion and for stipulation and order to combine hearings on SCA
motion and my opposition/counter motion in case A720032

Nona,

In our assessment of the case and your claims, many of the claims are similar to the claims
made by the bank.  As the HOA will have to defend against those claims anyway, a settlement with a
single party does not benefit the HOA at this time, and we will have to decline your proposal.

We have filed our new motion, which has received a date of April 27, 2017.  I have attached a
stipulation and order to consolidate and reset the now three hearings that are set.  If you approve the
stipulation and order, please sign and submit to Lori Martin at Sun City Anthem.  If you have questions or
other concerns about the timing in the stipulation please let me know.  I would like to get something to the
court tomorrow if possible.

Sincerely,

David Ochoa, Esq.

Lipson, Neilson, Cole, Seltzer & Garin, P.C.
9900 Covington Cross Drive, Suite 120

Las Vegas, Nevada  89144

702­382­1500 Ext. 118

702­382­1512 (fax)

E-Mail: dochoa@lipsonneilson.com

Website:  www.lipsonneilson.com

OFFICES IN NEVADA, MICHIGAN & ARIZONA ******************************
**********************************************
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE
This message is confidential, intended only for the named recipient(s) and may contain information that is privileged, attorney
work product or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient(s), you are notified that any
disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted to be taken in reliance on the contents of this information is
prohibited and may be unlawful. If you receive this message in error, or are not the named recipient(s), please notify the sender,
delete this e-mail from your computer, and destroy any copies in any form immediately. Receipt by anyone other than the named
recipient(s) is not a waiver of any attorney-client, work product, or other applicable privilege.

From: Nona Tobin [mailto:nonatobin@gmail.com]
Sent: Wednesday, March 22, 2017 4:45 PM
To: David Ochoa <DOchoa@lipsonneilson.com>; Sandy Seddon <Sandy.seddon@scacai.com>

Note: No "bank" ever filed a claim against SCA in this civil action.
Further, if the sale had been voided in March 2017 as I asked, the 
case would have been over for SCA and me. The "bank" would 
have to deal with me if it wanted to foreclose.

DECL A 029
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6/13/2019 Gmail - Re: Request for settlement discussion and for stipulation and order to combine hearings on SCA motion and my opposition/counter motion in c…

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=571a60460b&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1561338829194765119%7Cmsg-f%3A1563044890819709254&sim… 1/7

Nona Tobin <nonatobin@gmail.com>

Re: Request for settlement discussion and for stipulation and order to combine
hearings on SCA motion and my opposition/counter motion in case A720032 
1 message

Nona Tobin <nonatobin@gmail.com> Mon, Mar 27, 2017 at 10:29 AM
To: David Ochoa <DOchoa@lipsonneilson.com>

I was really surprised that you refused to consider my offer of settlement and filed a second motion
to dismiss on jurisdictional grounds that have already been adjudicated when this court ordered on
1/11/17 that I was accepted as a defendant in intervention. 
 
I was further amazed that you took both of these actions on March 22, 2017, the day before the
March 23, 2017 SCA Board executive session which would have been the first opportunity for you
to present my settlement offer and for you to get direction from the Board you said you needed
before you could meet with me.
 
I was especially disturbed by the rationale you gave for rejecting my settlement offer out of hand:
 
" In our assessment of the case and your claims, many of the claims are similar to the claims made by the
bank.  As the HOA will have to defend against those claims anyway, a settlement with a single party does
not benefit the HOA at this time, and we will have to decline your proposal."
 
Your reasoning does not account for the fact that I have no claim against Nationstar unless the HOA sale is
voided, and if the HOA sale is voided, neither Nationstar nor I have any claim against the HOA.   
 
By agreeing to my settlement offer, the HOA is totally benefitted and suffers no detriment. Why would you
advise the HOA to continue to stay in the litigation with both Nationstar and me when I offered to release
them from all liability? Given that if the HOA sale were voided, Nationstar's complaint against the HOA
would become moot, what possible value is there in making the HOA defend the actions of its prior agents?
 
I must be missing something here. Please tell me what SCA would "win" if it stayed in litigation rather than
settling. 
 
Also, your motion to force me to get an attorney, beside having already been adjudicated, is now moot.
Steve Hansen has signed a declaration disclaiming any interest in the property or in the Gordon B. Hansen
Trust. Therefore, as the Trustee and sole beneficiary, I am executing a quit claim deed to the property to
transfer it from the Gordon B. Hansen Trust to myself as an individual.
 
I respectfully request that you look again at the merits of settlement I offered and present my offer to the
SCA Board and give them an accurate picture of risks of staying in vs. the benefit of my offer to let the HOA
out of the case entirely. 
 
I have no problem with combining the first two hearings (March 28 and April 6) if you cancel your second
motion to dismiss pursuant to res judicata and moot.  If you need time to take the attached March 22, 2017
settlement offer to the SCA Board, I would agree to move the combined March 28 and April 6 hearings to
the April 27 slot, or later, if it is still needed. Please bear in mind that i will be out of the country from April 12-
April 25 and will not be able to prepare any response that may be required during that time.
 
Thank you.
 

DECL A 030
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6/13/2019 Gmail - Re: Request for settlement discussion and for stipulation and order to combine hearings on SCA motion and my opposition/counter motion in c…
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Nona Tobin
(702) 465­2199
 
Nona 
 
On Fri, Mar 24, 2017 at 1:28 PM, David Ochoa <DOchoa@lipsonneilson.com> wrote: 

Hi Nona,

                I’m following up the stipulation and order.  I believe it makes sense to have all the hearings on
the same day.  However, we are coming down to the wire.  If I don’t hear from you soon, we will have to
move just our initial motion, but that would still leave your motion on its own day.  Please get back to me
soon.

 

Sincerely,

 

David Ochoa, Esq.

Lipson, Neilson, Cole, Seltzer & Garin, P.C. 
9900 Covington Cross Drive, Suite 120

Las Vegas, Nevada  89144

702­382­1500 Ext. 118

702­382­1512 (fax)

E-Mail: dochoa@lipsonneilson.com

Website:  www.lipsonneilson.com

 

OFFICES IN NEVADA, MICHIGAN & ARIZONA ******************************
********************************************** 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE 
This message is confidential, intended only for the named recipient(s) and may contain information that is privileged, attorney
work product or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient(s), you are notified that any
disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted to be taken in reliance on the contents of this information is
prohibited and may be unlawful. If you receive this message in error, or are not the named recipient(s), please notify the sender,
delete this e-mail from your computer, and destroy any copies in any form immediately. Receipt by anyone other than the named
recipient(s) is not a waiver of any attorney-client, work product, or other applicable privilege.

 

 

 

From: David Ochoa  
Sent: Thursday, March 23, 2017 5:10 PM 
To: 'Nona Tobin' <nonatobin@gmail.com> 
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6/13/2019 Gmail - Re: Request for settlement discussion and for stipulation and order to combine hearings on SCA motion and my opposition/counter motion in c…
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Subject: RE: Request for settlement discussion and for stipulation and order to combine hearings on SCA
motion and my opposition/counter motion in case A720032

 

Nona,

                In our assessment of the case and your claims, many of the claims are similar to the claims
made by the bank.  As the HOA will have to defend against those claims anyway, a settlement with a
single party does not benefit the HOA at this time, and we will have to decline your proposal. 

                We have filed our new motion, which has received a date of April 27, 2017.  I have attached a
stipulation and order to consolidate and reset the now three hearings that are set.  If you approve the
stipulation and order, please sign and submit to Lori Martin at Sun City Anthem.  If you have questions or
other concerns about the timing in the stipulation please let me know.  I would like to get something to the
court tomorrow if possible.

 

Sincerely,

 

David Ochoa, Esq.

Lipson, Neilson, Cole, Seltzer & Garin, P.C. 
9900 Covington Cross Drive, Suite 120

Las Vegas, Nevada  89144

702­382­1500 Ext. 118

702­382­1512 (fax)

E-Mail: dochoa@lipsonneilson.com

Website:  www.lipsonneilson.com

 

OFFICES IN NEVADA, MICHIGAN & ARIZONA ******************************
********************************************** 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE 
This message is confidential, intended only for the named recipient(s) and may contain information that is privileged, attorney
work product or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient(s), you are notified that any
disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted to be taken in reliance on the contents of this information is
prohibited and may be unlawful. If you receive this message in error, or are not the named recipient(s), please notify the sender,
delete this e-mail from your computer, and destroy any copies in any form immediately. Receipt by anyone other than the named
recipient(s) is not a waiver of any attorney-client, work product, or other applicable privilege.

 

 

 

From: Nona Tobin [mailto:nonatobin@gmail.com]  
Sent: Wednesday, March 22, 2017 4:45 PM 
To: David Ochoa <DOchoa@lipsonneilson.com>; Sandy Seddon <Sandy.seddon@scacai.com> 
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6/13/2019 Gmail - Re: Request for settlement discussion and for stipulation and order to combine hearings on SCA motion and my opposition/counter motion in c…

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=571a60460b&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1561338829194765119%7Cmsg-f%3A1563044890819709254&sim… 4/7

Subject: Re: Request for settlement discussion and for stipulation and order to combine hearings on SCA
motion and my opposition/counter motion in case A720032

 

Attached is the settlement proposal in writing that you requested yesterday. Hopefully, you will view this as a reason not
to file any new motions that will unnecessarily keep SCA in this litigation or just add cost to both parties.

Thank you.

Nona Tobin

 

Nona 

 

On Tue, Mar 21, 2017 at 7:44 AM, David Ochoa <DOchoa@lipsonneilson.com> wrote:

Nona,

                We will be filing our new motion this week.  I can prepare a stipulation to move everything to
that new date.  If it is given a date during the time you expect to be out of town, we can include in the
stipulation a request for a date when you return.

                Please email me your proposal for settlement.

Sincerely,

 

 

David Ochoa, Esq.

Lipson, Neilson, Cole, Seltzer & Garin, P.C. 
9900 Covington Cross Drive, Suite 120

Las Vegas, Nevada  89144

702­382­1500 Ext. 118

702­382­1512 (fax)

E-Mail: dochoa@lipsonneilson.com

Website:  www.lipsonneilson.com

 

OFFICES IN NEVADA, MICHIGAN & ARIZONA ******************************
********************************************** 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE 
This message is confidential, intended only for the named recipient(s) and may contain information that is privileged, attorney
work product or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient(s), you are notified that
any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted to be taken in reliance on the contents of this information
is prohibited and may be unlawful. If you receive this message in error, or are not the named recipient(s), please notify the
sender, delete this e-mail from your computer, and destroy any copies in any form immediately. Receipt by anyone other than
the named recipient(s) is not a waiver of any attorney-client, work product, or other applicable privilege.
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6/13/2019 Gmail - Re: Request for settlement discussion and for stipulation and order to combine hearings on SCA motion and my opposition/counter motion in c…

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=571a60460b&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1561338829194765119%7Cmsg-f%3A1563044890819709254&sim… 5/7

 

 

 

From: Nona Tobin [mailto:nonatobin@gmail.com]  
Sent: Monday, March 20, 2017 6:55 PM 
To: David Ochoa <DOchoa@lipsonneilson.com> 
Subject: Re: Request for settlement discussion and for stipulation and order to combine hearings on
SCA motion and my opposition/counter motion in case A720032

 

The hearing on SCACAI's motion to dismiss is still scheduled for March 28 and my opposition and counter motion to
void the sale is still scheduled for April 6.  Are you ok with consolidating them both on April 6. 

If so, you want me to do a stipulation and order or will you do it?

As you can see from the forwarded email, I am interested in resolving SCA's role in this ASAP. You said on the
phone that you needed to discuss the case with the SCA Board before agreeing to a settlement meeting. I am
concerned about the two Board members who are competing against me for the Board being involved in that
determination. One member, Carl Weinstein, is passing rumors around implying that this litigation should disqualify
me from being on the Board. This necessitated me preparing an explanation for public distribution (attached). I
offered to give a copy of it to Rex Weddle, my second opponent, and he refused to take it, saying that he couldn't
read it since this was a matter before the Board.

Finally, you said that you were considering a motion regarding standing so I have attached the 11/15/16 Motion to
intervene and the 1/12/17 notice of entry of the order granting it to save you the trouble.

Thanks.  
Nona Tobin 
(702) 465­2199

 

 

Nona 

 

On Thu, Mar 16, 2017 at 3:13 PM, Nona Tobin <nonatobin@gmail.com> wrote:

­­­­­­­­­­ Forwarded message ­­­­­­­­­­ 
From: "Nona Tobin" <nonatobin@gmail.com> 
Date: Mar 8, 2017 1:32 PM 
Subject: Request for settlement discussion and for stipulation and order to combine hearings on SCA motion and
my opposition/counter motion in case A720032

To: <pgutierrez@leachjohnson.com>, <thansen@leachjohnson.com>, <rcallaway@leachjohnson.com>,
<rreed@leachjohnson.com>, <sanderson@leachjohnson.com> 
Cc: "Sandy Seddon" <Sandy.seddon@scacai.com>, "Rex Weddle" <silasmrner@yahoo.com>,
<aletta.waterhouse@scacai.com>, <james.mayfield@scacai.com>, <tom.nissen@scacai.com>,
<bob.burch@scacai.com>, <bella.meese@scacai.com>, <carl.weinstein@scacai.com>

Sun City Anthem's motion to dismiss was scheduled by the clerk of the 8th district court to be at 9:30 AM on
March 28, 2017, and my opposition to the SCA motion to dismiss and counter motion to void the HOA sale were
scheduled to be heard on April 6, 2017 at 9 AM. 

 

In the interest of judicial efficiency and to save Sun City Anthem's attorney fees, I am proposing that we submit a
stipulation and order to consolidate the hearings to be both heard on April 6, 2017.  Prior to that time I would like
to meet with the lead attorney for settlement discussions.
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I will be on vacation in the Galapagos from April 11­25 and so probably completely incommunicado, and I will
request that no appearance or filing is scheduled during that time and that any time limits on a response from me
consider my absence during that period.

 

Also, as you may be aware, I am a candidate for the Sun City Anthem Board with a possible beginning of term on
May 1, 2017. Given that there are only five candidates for four Board seats, I have a reasonably high probability of
success. Naturally, I would like to have Sun City Anthem's involvement in this case concluded prior to that time at
no unnecessary cost (to them or me) and with no residual hard feelings between us. 

 

I am sure you can see that if my (attached) motion to void 8/15/14 HOA sale were granted, our mutual goal of
settling the case without any further cost or detriment to Sun City Anthem (or me) would certainly be achieved.I
believe it is an elegant solution which avoids the SCA Board being placed in the untenable position of paying to
defend the indefensible acts of its former agents, FirstService Residential/ Red Rock Financial/Services while at
the same time returns equitable title to the rightful owner. Of course, I am also willing to listen to any suggested
alternatives that would meet these same mutually beneficial objectives.

 

Therefore, I would like to meet with you at your earliest convenience to see if this can be amicably resolved
without further judicial or administrative action involving Sun City Anthem who probably by next week will be the
only remaining cross­defendant. Please be advised that yesterday I filed three 3­day Notices of Intent to Take
Default against all the other parties, Plaintiffs Stokes/Jimijack and cross­defendants Thomas Lucas/Opportunity
Homes and Yuen K. Lee/F. Bondurant. Their defaults should remove any concerns the Board might have in their
action to support voiding the sale negatively impacting any purchaser or subsequent purchaser. 

 

Also, please note that permitting the sale to be voided also renders moot the Nationstar ADR claim16­849 filed
1/14/16 against SCA that RRFS refused to accept the tender of the super­priority amount in order to unlawfully
conduct a sale that could extinguish the first deed of trust.  

 

Please bear in mind that my attempts at informal resolution or to even discuss the matter with management and
the SCA Board have been rebuffed, and I have been told that I must communicate through your office.  

 

I don't know who is actually assigned so I am sending this email to everyone listed in the Wiz­net e­file system
from your firm. Please note that the e­service details of filing show that there was an error in serving Ryan Reed
and Sean Anderson so you may want to correct how they are set up in the e­file system.

 

I can be reached at (702) 465­2199. Please contact me as soon as possible to set up a meeting time.

 

Nona Tobin

 

 

 
 

2 attachments

20170322 offer to settle SCA.pdf 
216K

20170327 quit claim GBH Trust to Tobin.pdf  DECL A 035
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arrangements set forth in a contract or covenant to share costs between the Association and the 
owner of such Vacation Villas. Additional Activity Cards shall be issued to Declarant upon 
request with payment of the then current charge for additional Activity Cards, In the event that 
no "then current charge" Is in effect at the time of such request, the charge for additional Activity 
Cards for Vacation Villas shall be determined in the reasonable discretion of Declarant. 

15 .4. Issuance to Declarant. 

As long as Declarant owns any portion of the Properties or has the right to annex property 
pursuant to Section 9 .1, the Association shall provide Declarant, free of charge, with as many 
Activity Cards as Declarant, in its sole discretion, deems necessary for the purpose of marketing 
the Properties or any property described in Exhibit "B." Declarant may transfer the Activity 
Cards to prospective purchasers of Lots subject to such terms and conditions as it, in its sole 
discretion, may determine. Activity Cards provided to Declarant shall entitle the bearer to use all 
Common Area and recreational facilities (subject to the payment of admission fees or other use 
fees charged to Qualified Occupants holding Activity Cards). 

PART SIX: RELATIONSHIPS WITHIN AND OUTSIDE THE COMMUNITY 

The growth and success of Sun City Anthem as a community in which people enjoy living, 
working, and playing requires good faith efforts to resolve disputes amicably, attention to and 
understanding of relationships within the community and with our neighbors, and protection of 
the rights of others who have an interest in Sun City Anthem. 

ARTICLE XVI 

DISPUTE RESOLUTION AND LIMITATION ON LITIGATION 

16.1. Prereguisites to Actions Against Declarant. 

Prior to any Owner, the Association, or any Neighborhood Association filing a civil 
action, undertaking any action in accordance with Section 15 .4, or retaining an expert for such 
actions against Declarant or any Builder or subcontractor of any portion of Anthem Country 
Club, the Owner, the Board or the board of the Neighborhood Association, as appropriate, shall 
notify and meet with the Members to discuss the alleged problem or deficiency. Moreover, prior 
to taking any action, the potential adverse party shall be notified of the alleged problem or 
deficiency and provided reasonable opportunity to inspect and repair the problem. 

16.2. Consensus for Association Litigation. 

Except as provided in this Section, the Association or a Neighborhood Association shall 
not commence a judicial or administrative proceeding without first providing at least 21 days 
written notice of a meeting to consider such proposed action to its Members. Taking such action 
shall require the vote of Owners of 75% of the total number of Lots in the Association or in the 
Neighborhood Association, as appropriate. This Section shall not apply, however, to (a) actions 
brought by the Association to enforce the Governing Documents (including, without limitation, 
the collection of assessments and the foreclosure of liens); (b) counterclaims brought by the 
Association in proceedings instituted against it; or ( c) actions to protect the health, safety, and 
welfare of the Members. This Section shall not be amended unless such amendment is approved 
by the percentage of votes, and pursuant to the same procedures, necessary to institute 
proceedings as provided above. 
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16.3. Alternative Method for Resolving Disputes. 

Declarant, the Association, any Neighborhood Association, their officers, directors, and 
committee members, all Persons subject to this Declaration, and any Person not otherwise 
subject to this Declaration who agrees to submit to this Article ( collectively, "Bound Parties") 
agree to encourage the amicable resolution of disputes involving the Properties, without the 
emotional and financial costs of litigation. Accordingly, each Bound Party covenants and agrees 
that those claims, grievances, or disputes described in Sections 16.4 ("Claims") shall be resolved 
using the procedures set forth in Section 16.5 in lieu off ling suit in any court. 

16.4 Claims. 

Unless specifically exempted below all Claims ar1smg out of or relating to the 
interpretation, application, or enforcement of the Governing Documents, or the rights, 
obligations, and duties of any Bound Party under the Governing Documents or relating to the 
design or construction of improvements on the Properties shall be subject to the provisions of 
Section 16.5. 

Notwithstanding the above, unless all parties thereto otherwise agree, the following shall 
not constitute a Claim and shall not be subject to the provisions of Section I 6.5: 

(a) any suit by the Association against any Bound Party to enforce the provisions of
Article VIII; 

(b) any suit by the Association to obtain a temporary restraining order ( or equivalent
emergency equitable relict) and such other ancillary relief as the court may deem necessary in 
order to maintain the status quo and preserve the Association's ability to enforce the provisions 
of Article III and Article IV; 

( c) any suit between Owners, which does not include Declarant or the Association as
a party, if such suit asserts a Claim which would constitute a cause of action independent of the 
Governing Documents; 

( d) any suit by an Owner concerning the aesthetic judgment of the Architectural
Review Committee, the Association, or Declarant pursuant to their authority and powers under 
Article IV. 

( e) any suit in which any indispensable party is not a Bound Party; and

(f) any suit as to which any applicable statute of limitations would expire within 90
days of giving the Notice required by Section 16.5(a), unless the party or parties against whom 
the Claim is made agree to toll the statute of limitations as to such Claim for such period as may 
reasonably be necessary to comply with this Article. 

With the consent of all parties thereto, any of the above may be submitted to the 
alternative dispute resolution procedures set forth in Section 16.5. 

16.5. Mandatory Procedures. 

(a) Notice. Any Bound Party having a Claim ("Claimant") against any other Bound
Party ("Respondent") ( collectively, the "Parties") shall notify each Respondent in writing (the 
"Notice"), stating plainly and concisely: 
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(i) the nature of the Claim, including the Persons involved and Respondent's
role in the Claim; 

(ii) the legal basis of the Claim (i.e., the specific authority out of which the
Claim arises). 

(iii) Claimant's proposed remedy; and

(iv) that Claimant will meet with Respondent to discuss good faith ways to
resolve the Claim. 

(b) Negotiation and Mediation. The Parties shall make every reasonable effort to
meet in person and confer for the purpose of resolving the Claim by good faith negotiation. If 
requested in writing, accompanied by a copy of the Notice, the Board may appoint a 
representative to assist the Parties in negotiation. 

If the Parties do not resolve the Claim within 30 days of the date of the Notice (or within 
such other period as may be agreed upon by the Parties) ("Termination of Negotiations"), 
Claimant shall have 30 additional days to submit the Claim to mediation under the auspices of an 
independent agency providing dispute resolution services in the Las Vegas, Nevada area. 

If Claimant does not submit the Claim to mediation within such time, or does not appear 
for the mediation, Claimant shall be deemed to have waived the Claim, and Respondent shall be 
released and discharged from any and all liability to Claimant on account of such Claim; 
provided, nothing herein shall release or discharge Respondent from any liability to any Person 
other than the Claimant. 

Any settlement of the Claim through mediation shall be documented in writing by the 
mediator and signed by the Parties. If the Parties do not settle the Claim within 30 days after 
submission of the matter to the mediation, or within such time as determined by the mediator, the 
mediator shall issue a written notice of termination of the mediation proceedings. The notice of 
termination of mediation shall set forth that the Parties arc at an impasse and the date that 
mediation was terminated. 

The Association must satisfy the mediation or arbitration process under the direction of 
the Nevada Real Estate Division and in compliance with Nevada Revised Statutes, 

16.6 Allocation of Costs of Resolving Claims. 

Each Party shall bear its own costs, including attorneys' fees, and each Party shall share 
equally all charges rendered by the mediator(s). 

16.7. Enforcement of Resolution. 

After resolution of any Claim through negotiation or mediation, if any Party fails to abide 
by the terms of any agreement, then any other Party may file suit or initiate administrative 
proceedings to enforce such agreement without the need to again comply with the procedures set 
forth in Section 16.5. In such event, the Party taking action to enforce the agreement shall be 
entitled to recover from the non-complying Party ( or if more than one noncomplying Party, from 
all such Parties pro rata) all costs incurred in enforcing such agreement, including, without 
limitation, attorneys' fees and court costs, 
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DISTRICT COURT 

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 

**** 

 

Joel Stokes, Plaintiff(s) 

vs. 

Bank of America NA, Defendant(s) 

Case No.: A-15-720032-C 

  

Department 31 
 

 

 

NOTICE OF HEARING 

 

 

      Please be advised that the NationStar Mortgage LLC's Motion for Summary Judgment 

in the above-entitled matter is set for hearing as follows:  

Date:  April 23, 2019 

Time:  9:30 AM 

Location: RJC Courtroom 12B 

   Regional Justice Center 

   200 Lewis Ave. 

   Las Vegas, NV 89101 

 

NOTE: Under NEFCR 9(d), if a party is not receiving electronic service through the 

Eighth Judicial District Court Electronic Filing System, the movant requesting a 

hearing must serve this notice on the party by traditional means. 

 

 STEVEN D. GRIERSON, CEO/Clerk of the Court 

 

 

By: 

 

 

/s/ Patricia Azucena-Preza 

 Deputy Clerk of the Court 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

I hereby certify that pursuant to Rule 9(b) of the Nevada Electronic Filing and Conversion 

Rules a copy of this Notice of Hearing was electronically served to all registered users on 

this case in the Eighth Judicial District Court Electronic Filing System. 

 

 

By: /s/ Patricia Azucena-Preza 

 Deputy Clerk of the Court 
 

Case Number: A-15-720032-C

Electronically Filed
3/22/2019 5:33 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT
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Case Number: A-15-720032-C

Electronically Filed
4/15/2019 6:32 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT
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Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT
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OPPC 
NONA TOBIN 
2664 Olivia Heights Avenue 
Henderson NV 89052 
Phone: (702) 465-2199 
nonatobin@gmail.com 
Defendant-in Intervention/ Cross-Claimant    
In Proper Person 

DISTRICT COURT 

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 

JOEL A. STOKES and SANDRA F. 
STOKES, as trustees of the JIMIJACK 
IRREVOCABLE TRUST,                                       

Plaintiffs, 
vs. 

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., 
Defendant. 

___________________________________ 
NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE, LLC, 

Counter-Claimant, 
Vs. 

JIMIJACK IRREVOCABLE TRUST; 
Counter-Defendant 

_________________________________ 
NONA TOBIN, an individual, Trustee of the 
GORDON B. HANSEN TRUST, dated 
8/22/08 

Cross-Claimant, 
vs. 
JOEL A. STOKES and SANDRA F. 
STOKES, as trustees of the JIMIJACK 
IRREVOCABLE TRUST; SUN CITY 
ANTHEM COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION, 
INC., Yuen K. Lee, an individual, d/b/a 
Manager, F. Bondurant, LLC, and DOES 1-
10 AND ROE CORPORATIONS 1-10, 
inclusive             

Cross-Defendant. 

Case No.:  A-15-720032-C 

Consolidated with:  A-16-730078-C 

Department:  XXXI 

TOBIN OPPOSITION TO 
NATIONSTAR MOTION FOR 
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AGAINST 
JIMIJACK AND COUNTER MOTION 
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 

HEARING REQUESTED IN 
CONJUNCTION WITH HEARING FOR 
NATIONSTAR MSJ SCHEDULED: 

APRIL23, 2019 9:30 AM 
HEARING: APRIL 23, 2019 9:30 AM 

Case Number: A-15-720032-C

Electronically Filed
4/12/2019 1:40 AM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT
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Case Number: A-15-720032-C

Electronically Filed
6/17/2019 2:27 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT
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Nona Tobin <nonatobin@gmail.com>

Re: Service 
1 message

Nona Tobin <nonatobin@gmail.com> Tue, Jun 18, 2019 at 10:01 AM
To: Karen Foley <KFoley@mccnvlaw.com>, Joe Coppedge <joe@mushlaw.com>

I have been in San Jose since last Friday and I won't be back home until tomorrow night late. My brother is driving me and
I'll be in the mountains Coarse Gold CA overnight. So I don't know what to do.  Besides, I have Jury duty on July 9. 
 
Plus it makes n sense to have a hearing. My complaint is SCA forced me to have an attorney by lying about the court
record. 
 
On 4/27/17 the judge denied their motion to dismiss me as an individual for no attorney and then the court never ruled
about the trust because it was moot ­ I already had transferred the title into my name as an individual and told Ochoa in
3/27/17 email. I had also ut in my 4/5/17 opposition on p. 10 that it was moot because Steve Hansen disclaimed hs
interest and was the sole member of the trust, the sole beneficiary.
 
On 3/27/17  as trustee, I moved the GBH Trust's only asset out of the trust. The recorded statement of value on 3/28/17
shows that the trust was closed because it was empty. A trust has to have assets to exist.  See NRS 163.187
 
Notice to move for 11b sanctions ­ this is an essential part of my case and why the attorneys are trying to silence me
This whole three years (my first filing into the other case was 7/29/16) was caused by Ochia obstructing the Board's
investigating and approve my settlement offer. Ochoa would have been directed to not oppose my March 3, 2017 motion
to void the sale and the case would have been over before I was elected to the Board. Ochoa's protecting Red Rock is a
violation of hs duty to Sun City Anthem, by telling the Board that they have to let SCA's agents and attorneys control all
the money and all the records and then Ochoa lied to the court about what they are doing. Ochoa even disclosed the
2007 Red Rock contract instead of the 4/26/12 contract because the 2007 contract allowed Red Rock to shove the
attorney fees onto SCA. the 2012 contract says what they are doing is wrong. Red Rock has to indeminfy SCA and py all
the settlements and insurance litigators etc to defend itself.  Red Rock has controlled Ocha and not the SCA Board, but
the Board has been told the owners have to foot the bill. The Board is violating its duty to me as an SCA member because
it is letting the get away with it.
 
I got my MINV in late last night, but I need to re­do the TOC and BATES numbers on the exhibits.  I just wanted the judge
to see that if she would only use the PFFCLs Joe submitted and exclude the ones Hong turned in two days late, then the
interests of both  Tobin as individual as trustee  would be protected and the case could be closed.
 
Otherwise, I am forced to appeal everything, move for 11b sanctions on all opposing counsels and initiate a rule 23.1
derivative suit against SCA.
 
Her choice. June 21. Do the right thing. That's my message.
 
 
 
Nona Tobin    
(702) 465­2199 
Never doubt that a small group of thoughtful, committed citizens can change the world; indeed, it's the only thing that ever has. -Margaret Mead 
 
 
 
 
On Tue, Jun 18, 2019 at 9:28 AM Karen Foley <KFoley@mccnvlaw.com> wrote: 

Nona,

 

Per the Judge’s Order on the Order Shortening Time we need to have you served by noon today. If you could contact
Legal Wings that left you a voicemail and a notice on your door to let them know where and when they can serve you
with the OST.
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6/21/2019 Gmail - Re: Service
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Thank you,

 

Karen L. Foley

Legal Administrator/Case Manager

MUSHKIN • CICA • COPPEDGE

4495 South Pecos Rd

Las Vegas, NV 89121

Tel. No. (702) 454-3333

Fax No. (702) 386-4979

 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information contained in this message may be protected by the attorney-client privilege. If you believe that it has been sent to you in error, do not read it.

Please immediately reply to the sender that you have received the message in error. Then delete it. Thank you.

 

IRS CIRCULAR 230 DISCLOSURE: To ensure compliance with requirements imposed by the IRS, we inform you that, to the extent this communication (or any attachment) addresses any tax

matter, it was not written to be (and may not be) relied upon to (i) avoid tax-related penalties under the Internal Revenue Code, or (ii) promote, market or recommend to another party any

transaction or matter addressed herein (or in any such attachment).
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6/19/2019 Gmail - RE: June 3 Calendar Call and June 5 Trial minutes in case A-15-720032-C contain significant errors
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Nona Tobin <nonatobin@gmail.com>

RE: June 3 Calendar Call and June 5 Trial minutes in case A­15­720032­C contain
significant errors 
1 message

Cordoba­Wheeler, Tracy <cordt@clarkcountycourts.us> Wed, Jun 19, 2019 at 8:30 AM
To: Nona Tobin <nonatobin@gmail.com>

Ms. Tobin,

 

As this communication would be considered ex parte communication, it will not be provided to the
Court.

 

In order to avoid the appearance of any ex parte communication by any party, please be sure to copy
all parties on any and all correspondence to the Court.  Please fax (702­366­1412), not to exceed 15
pages, mail, or hand­deliver (to the department inbox) any correspondence to the Court ensuring all
parties are copied on said correspondence.  Additionally, please also ensure that you comply with the
EDCR including, but not limited to, EDCR 2.22, 7.25, 7.26, and 7.74 as emailed communications are not
responded to unless otherwise ordered by the Court and unless copied to all parties.   
 
Please be advised that we are unable to provide any legal advice. 
 

 

TRACY L. CORDOBA-WHEELER

Judicial Executive Assistant to 

JUDGE JOANNA S. KISHNER

DISTRICT COURT – DEPT. 31

CHAMBERS:  702-671-3634

FAX:  702-366-1412

 

From: Nona Tobin [mailto:nonatobin@gmail.com]  
Sent: Wednesday, June 19, 2019 5:33 AM 
To: Cordoba­Wheeler, Tracy 
Subject: June 3 Calendar Call and June 5 Trial minutes in case A­15­720032­C contain significant errors

 

Hi Tracy,

Could you please let Judge Kishner know immediately that the June 5 minutes incorrectly report that none of the parties
timely submitted the Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law (PFFCL) that were due on June 3. 

 

The PFFCL for the Gordon B. Hansen Trust was timely submitted as can be seen by the court's e­service stamp. (A
version of the GBH Trust PFFCL in MS Word format is attached for the convenience of the Court.)
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The untimely (June 5) Jimijack/Lee PFFCL was not submitted two days before the trial as required by Dept. XXXI Bench
Trial Handout/Procedure for Counsel. The court's stamp shows 3:20 PM,, with service at 3:23 PM more than three hours
after the first day of trial ended. 

 

Also, please note that Gordon B. Hansen Trust was the only party that complied with requirement of a  Pre­trial memo,
and it was served on all parties the day of the calendar call.

 

June 3 Court minutes for the calendar call  identified violations of EDCR 2.67, 2.68, 2.69 by the attorneys for all parties for
which NRCP 11 sanction (no exhibits admitted to trial) for the GBH Trust and Jimijack/Lee attorneys not having the EDCR
2.67 pre­trial meeting to exchange exhibits, for no joint pre­trial memo, not making pre­trial disclosures and not having trial
exhibits.

 

In fact, counsel for the Gordon B. Hansen Trust had properly indexed binders of exhibits with him at the Calendar Call as
required by Dept. XXXI Bench Trial rules and compliant with EDCR 2.69. Further, the GBH Trust had many pre­trial
disclosures during discovery and Jimijack/Lee had none.

 

The fact that Gordon B. Hanse Trust did comply with these requirements  while Jimijack and Lee did not, is not accurately
reflected in the minutes. 

 

Nor is there any reference in the minutes to a fact , important to my motion to intervene as an individual, that the Court
refused to grant me requested leave to address the Court pursuant to EDCR 7.40(a)  "The court in its discretion may hear
a party in open court although the party is represented by counsel"  or that the Court refused the accept the EDCR 2.67
individual Pre­trial memo supplement I had prepared because Jimijack's/Lee's attorney Hong had refused to meet to
prepare a joint pre­trial memo.

 

This is a link to a 5/16/19 email to the Jimijack/Lee attorney Hong to schedule it. The email in the link is one of three failed
attempts I can personally testify to, that received no response.. 

 

In four years of litigation,Jimijack/Lee have never entered any evidence into the court record to support their claims. The
minutes of both the Calendar Call and the Pre­Trial Conference  that Jimijack/Lee had no exhibits planned for trial and
that their entire case relied on the April 18, 2019 order that granted the Sun City Anthem Motion for summary judgment
and the Nationstar Joinder thereto . 

 

Jimijack/Lee benefitted from Hong's evasion of the EDCR 2.67 pre­trial meeting to exchange exhibits.. The minutes do not
reflect the fact that the NRCP 11 sanctions for the errors and omissions of the attorneys for all parties in fact only
sanctioned party Nona Tobin, as Trustee of the Gordon B. Hansen Trust, and non­party Nona Tobin, an individual.

 
It is my hope that these errors can be corrected prior to the issuance of the June 5 trial order, anticipated on June 21, and
ideally render moot my recent Pro Se motion to intervene as an individual moot and to avoid the necessity of expensive
appeals.

 

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

 

Nona Tobin    
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(702) 465­2199 

Never doubt that a small group of thoughtful, committed citizens can change the world; indeed, it's the only thing that ever has. -Margaret Mead
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Nona Tobin <nonatobin@gmail.com>

DECL plus exhibits 
1 message

Nona Tobin <nonatobin@gmail.com> Thu, Jun 20, 2019 at 4:15 PM
To: Joe Coppedge <jcoppedge@mccnvlaw.com>, Karen Foley <karen@mushlaw.com>

I'm sending it in word as well in case anything needs to be changed. I just want the Court to consider it before ruling on
the trial.
Nona Tobin    
(702) 465­2199 
Never doubt that a small group of thoughtful, committed citizens can change the world; indeed, it's the only thing that ever has. -Margaret Mead 
 
 

5 attachments

190620 DEC Ex 1­6.pdf 
864K

190620 DECL Exhibits 7­10.pdf 
2164K

190620 DECL Ex 11­17.pdf 
5095K

190620 DECL TOBIN.docx 
153K

190620 DECL TOBIN.pdf 
212K
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Nona Tobin <nonatobin@gmail.com>

Jimijack­Nationstar collusion should not be tolerated by this court 
1 message

Nona Tobin <nonatobin@gmail.com> Fri, Jun 21, 2019 at 9:37 AM
To: Joe Coppedge <joe@mushlaw.com>, Karen Foley <karen@mushlaw.com>, David Ochoa <dochoa@lipsonneilson.com>,
elizabeth.streible@akerman.com, donna.wittig@akerman.com, melanie.morgan@akerman.com, Karen Foley
<kfoley@mccnvlaw.com>, Joe Coppedge <jcoppedge@mccnvlaw.com>, ascott­johnson@lipsonneilson.com,
cordt@clarkcountycourts.us
Bcc: 

 
If, despite the fact this is not ex­parte and it is being sent to all attorneys via this email, the email has to come from the
Mushkin law firm, instead of from me, Nona Tobin, individual non­party, Pro Se, then I request that the Mushkin firm put
whatever cover memo is required  to make the format acceptable to the Court. Whatever ­ just so the judge sees it
before she issues the June 5 trial order.
 
This message is being sent to the Dept. 31 JEA Tracy Cordoba­Wheeler, and attorneys
Akerman LLP (AkermanLAS@akerman.com) (elizabeth.streible@akerman.com) 
Donna Wittig (donna.wittig@akerman.com) 
Melanie Morgan (melanie.morgan@akerman.com)
(kfoley@mccnvlaw.com) 
L. Joe Coppedge (jcoppedge@mccnvlaw.com)
"Joseph Y. Hong, Esq." . (yosuphonglaw@gmail.com) 
Ashley Scott-Johnson . (ascott-johnson@lipsonneilson.com) 
David Ochoa . (dochoa@lipsonneilson.com) 
 
Collusion has prevented a fair adjudication of my claims
Prior to the June 5 trial and prior the claims of Nona Tobin the individual being adjudicated at all, Hong and Nationstar's
attorneys and perhaps others involved in this case, colluded to ensure that the claims of Nona Tobin, the individual, were
not fairly adjudicated.
 
Here's how they abused this civil action by procedural tricks to steal this house from me.
How is it possible to fairly adjudicate the claims of Nona Tobin, the individual, when all of this procedural jujitsu was either
unknown by the judge or tolerated by her?
 
Jimijack traded five years of rents to help Nationstar's fraudulent $389,000 claim get blessed by the court
On 5/31/19 NEO 5/30 4:16 PM received, filed 5/31/19 4:50 PM really NESO for SAO entering stipulation and order
for NSM dismiss claims against JJ with prejudice. 
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Ex­parte deal made between Jimijack and NSM before my claims are heard
This is making the side deal between JJ­NSM look like the judge ordered it rather than a stipulated deal between the two
of them that excluded me as the trustee before the June 5 trial and excluded me as an individual as my claims have never
been adjudicated.
 
Trading between themselves what I say belongs to me
Note that it is more wrong with this than the timing of this side deal and the misuse of court codes to make a side deal
look like a court order with authority to end the case. JJ and NSM are trading things that don't belong to them. 
 
My claims have never been heard on their merits
I've been making the claim for three years that JJ has the house that should never have been sold by SCA's
 
Jimijack had possession and had collected rents without paying a mortgage for five years. Fore the last three years, I've
been trying to get the title back by getting the sale voided because Red Rock sold it without any notice to me after NSM
refused to close escrow on a www.auction.com sale ($367.5K on 5/8/14) because Red Rock refused NSM's super­priority
tender without telling me or the Board (and then lying about it in the SCA MSJ). Red Rock sold it when i had a $358,800
new offer pending NSM getting the benefiary's approval and right after I threatened to pull it off the market and rent it
myself if NSM didn't identify the beneficiary that had screwed up four legitimate FMV sales.
 
Jimijack's deal with NSM is trading smoke and mirrors
Jimijack didn't have legitimate deed, but got away with the court not ruling on it by making sure that my claim that my
3/28/17 deed was superior was never adjudicated by a trial.

1. Jimijack's only recorded on 6/9/15 deed was inadmissible per NRS 111.345 as fraudulently executed and notarized
2. Jimijack transferred all its interests to Joel Stokes as an individual in a deed recorded on 5/1/19 before my claims
were adjudicated and before making a deal with NSM

Nationstar (NSM) does not own the beneficial interest of the disputed loan.
NSM using this process and Jimijack to fraudulently claim that a $389,000 debt is owed to it on a loan that actually was
securitized out of existence.
 

1. NSM does not hold the original note and so has no legitimate claim that a debt is owed to it.
2. on 3/8/19 NSM rescinded its only recorded claim (12/1/14) to own the beneficial interest of the DOT 

NSM blocked the sale being voided and title returned to me

1. NSM, if it were the legitimate noteholder would have taken default against jimijack before i ever got into the case.
2. If NSM were the legitimate noteholder, it would make no difference to NSM whether it foreclosed on Jimijack or on
me.'

3. If NSM were the legitimate noteholder. it would have welcomed me voiding the sale because then it could have
foreclosed on me because the property would have still been the security for the loan. 

4. The only reason NSM worked so hard to get rid of me was because Jimijack would make a deal and NSM
knew there is no evidence in the record or in the world that gives NSM standing to foreclose.

Here's what the judge can do to fix this NOW.
Take judicial notice that the June 5 minutes incorrectly report that none of the parties timely submitted the Proposed
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law (PFFCL) that were due on June 3. 
 
The PFFCL for the Gordon B. Hansen Trust was timely submitted as can be seen by the court's e­service stamp. (A
version of the GBH Trust PFFCL in MS Word format is attached for the convenience of the Court.)
 
The untimely (June 5) Jimijack/Lee PFFCL was not submitted two days before the trial as required by Dept. XXXI Bench
Trial Handout/Procedure for Counsel. The court's stamp shows 3:20 PM,, with service at 3:23 PM more than three
hours after the first day of trial ended. 
 
Also, please note that Gordon B. Hansen Trust was the only party that complied with requirement of a  Pre­trial memo,
and it was served on all parties the day of the calendar call.
 
June 3 Court minutes for the calendar call  identified violations of EDCR 2.67, 2.68, 2.69 by the attorneys for all parties for
which NRCP 11 sanction (no exhibits admitted to trial) for the GBH Trust and Jimijack/Lee attorneys not having the EDCR
2.67 pre­trial meeting to exchange exhibits, for no joint pre­trial memo, not making pre­trial disclosures and not having trial
exhibits.
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In fact, counsel for the Gordon B. Hansen Trust had properly indexed binders of exhibits with him at the Calendar Call as
required by Dept. XXXI Bench Trial rules and compliant with EDCR 2.69. Further, the GBH Trust had many pre­trial
disclosures during discovery and Jimijack/Lee had none.
 
The fact that Gordon B. Hanse Trust did comply with these requirements  while Jimijack and Lee did not, is not accurately
reflected in the minutes. 
 
Nor is there any reference in the minutes to a fact , important to my motion to intervene as an individual, that the Court
refused to grant me requested leave to address the Court pursuant to EDCR 7.40(a)  "The court in its discretion may hear
a party in open court although the party is represented by counsel"  or that the Court refused the accept the EDCR 2.67
individual Pre­trial memo supplement I had prepared because Jimijack's/Lee's attorney Hong had refused to meet to
prepare a joint pre­trial memo.
 
This is a link to a 5/16/19 email to the Jimijack/Lee attorney Hong to schedule it. The email in the link is one of three failed
attempts I can personally testify to, that received no response.. 
 
In four years of litigation,Jimijack/Lee have never entered any evidence into the court record to support their claims. The
minutes of both the Calendar Call and the Pre­Trial Conference  that Jimijack/Lee had no exhibits planned for trial and
that their entire case relied on the April 18, 2019 order that granted the Sun City Anthem Motion for summary judgment
and the Nationstar Joinder thereto . 
 
Jimijack/Lee benefitted from Hong's evasion of the EDCR 2.67 pre­trial meeting to exchange exhibits.. The minutes do not
reflect the fact that the NRCP 11 sanctions for the errors and omissions of the attorneys for all parties in fact only
sanctioned party Nona Tobin, as Trustee of the Gordon B. Hansen Trust, and non­party Nona Tobin, an individual.
 
It is my hope that these errors can be corrected prior to the issuance of the June 5 trial order, anticipated today, and
ideally render moot my recent Pro Se motion to intervene as an individual moot and to avoid the necessity of expensive
appeals and further investigation by Federal and State authorities.
 
Procedural history of manipulation and deceit
Here's the long and winding road of the procedural history of this case that shows how NSM and Jimijack, with the witting
or unwitting assistance of the Court and SCA, pulled this off.

1. 6/15/16 Jimijack's original suit was against BANA when BANA was not the lender with the recorded interest ­
NSM's 12/1/14 recorded meant JJ should have sued NSM, not BANA.

2. 10/16/15 BANA defaulted and order entered against BANA and its assignees, but was reopened to let NSM
make a claim it didn't make in a­16­730078­C

3. 1/11/16 NSM sued Opportunity Homes, the alleged purchaser at the HOA sale, but did not sue Jimijack or F.
Bondurant that both had recorded deeds 6/9/15 recorded deed

4. JJ never filed any claims against NSM.
5. NSM never filed any claims against me or against SCA 
6. SCA never filed any claims against me as an individual or as a trustee
7. On 2/519 SCA entered a motion for summary judgment against NT, as trustee, not against NT, the individual
8. SCA's MSJ was filed for an improper purpose and I am giving notice that I am going to move the court for Rule
11 b sanctions for this as it was full of false statements, known to be false, based solely on the Red Rock file, and
not on SCA's official records, and the only purpose of this motion was to get rid of me. There is nothing good
accomplished by that motion It creates more bad case law. It covers up the known facts that SCA's debt
collectors are not distributing the proceeds from the foreclosures as required by law, they are forcing SCA
homeowners to pay the litigation costs to defend against Red Rock's wrongdoing.  SCA attorneys (who do not
report to the SCA Board, only to the insurance company, if anyone) are helping them do it by concealing the
4/26/12 Red Rock contract that requires Red Rock to indemnify SCA. The attorney arguments were accepted as
fact, and the official records of the SCA and NRED were concealed or misrepresented.

9. on 2/12/19 NSM joinder to SCA's MSJ against NT, as trustee, of the GBH Trust ­ NSM joinder had no relevant 
sworn affidavits, and was filed for an improper purpose of creating ownership for itself that did not exist

10. SCA and NSM should be neutral in a quiet title dispute between two individual parties, but were not. Everything
SCA and NSM have done helped Jimijack, and they manipulated the Court to help them.

11. SCA should be neutral because it does not have any financial interest in the title. It is not in the best interests of the
association for SCA to make a homeowner lose so the attorneys can protect the debt collectors and cover uo their
wrongdoing.

12. 4/23/19 the court excluded all my Pro Se filings and silenced me at an ex­parte hearing that both Joe Coppedge
and I were notified was continued to May 7  by 4/1519 SAO and 4/22/19 NTSO

13. JJ never answered NSM's 6/2/16 AACC  and so NSM could have filed a TDN and taken default against JJ at any
time after July, 2016, but did not. Why?

14. On 3/21/19 NSM dismissed its claims for unjust enrichment in an MSJ against JJ which would not have been
necessary if title had been quieted to me, as JJ could have been made to give NSM part of five years of rent to
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compensate NSM, the servicing bank, for paying the taxes these five years since the sale. 
15.  

 

 
On 5/31/19 PLDG (Unknown code) filed SAO 5/31/19 4:19 PM
 
Nona Tobin    
(702) 465­2199 
Never doubt that a small group of thoughtful, committed citizens can change the world; indeed, it's the only thing that ever has. -Margaret Mead 
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Nona Tobin <nonatobin@gmail.com>

RE: Jimijack­Nationstar collusion should not be tolerated by this court 
1 message

Cordoba­Wheeler, Tracy <cordt@clarkcountycourts.us> Fri, Jun 21, 2019 at 10:53 AM
To: Nona Tobin <nonatobin@gmail.com>

Ms. Tobin,

 

In order to avoid the appearance of any ex parte communication by any party, please be sure to copy
all parties on any and all correspondence to the Court.  Please fax (702­366­1412), not to exceed 15
pages, mail, or hand­deliver (to the department inbox) any correspondence to the Court ensuring all
parties are copied on said correspondence.  Additionally, please also ensure that you comply with the
EDCR including, but not limited to, EDCR 2.22, 7.25, 7.26, and 7.74 as emailed communications are not
responded to unless otherwise ordered by the Court and unless copied to all parties.   
 
Please be advised that we are unable to provide any legal advice.

TRACY L. CORDOBA-WHEELER

Judicial Executive Assistant to 

JUDGE JOANNA S. KISHNER

DISTRICT COURT – DEPT. 31

CHAMBERS:  702-671-3634

FAX:  702-366-1412

 

From: Nona Tobin [mailto:nonatobin@gmail.com]  
Sent: Friday, June 21, 2019 9:38 AM 
To: Joe Coppedge; Karen Foley; David Ochoa; elizabeth.streible@akerman.com; donna.wittig@akerman.com;
melanie.morgan@akerman.com; Karen Foley; Joe Coppedge; ascott­johnson@lipsonneilson.com; Cordoba­Wheeler,
Tracy 
Subject: Jimijack­Nationstar collusion should not be tolerated by this court

 

 
If, despite the fact this is not ex­parte and it is being sent to all attorneys via this email, the email has to come from the
Mushkin law firm, instead of from me, Nona Tobin, individual non­party, Pro Se, then I request that the Mushkin firm put
whatever cover memo is required  to make the format acceptable to the Court. Whatever ­ just so the judge sees it
before she issues the June 5 trial order.

 

This message is being sent to the Dept. 31 JEA Tracy Cordoba­Wheeler, and attorneys

Akerman LLP (AkermanLAS@akerman.com) (elizabeth.streible@akerman.com) 
Donna Wittig (donna.wittig@akerman.com) 
Melanie Morgan (melanie.morgan@akerman.com)

(kfoley@mccnvlaw.com) 
L. Joe Coppedge (jcoppedge@mccnvlaw.com)
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"Joseph Y. Hong, Esq." . (yosuphonglaw@gmail.com) 
Ashley Scott-Johnson . (ascott-johnson@lipsonneilson.com) 
David Ochoa . (dochoa@lipsonneilson.com)

 

Collusion has prevented a fair adjudication of my claims

Prior to the June 5 trial and prior the claims of Nona Tobin the individual being adjudicated at all, Hong and Nationstar's
attorneys and perhaps others involved in this case, colluded to ensure that the claims of Nona Tobin, the individual, were
not fairly adjudicated.

 

Here's how they abused this civil action by procedural tricks to steal this house from me.

How is it possible to fairly adjudicate the claims of Nona Tobin, the individual, when all of this procedural jujitsu was either
unknown by the judge or tolerated by her?

 

Jimijack traded five years of rents to help Nationstar's fraudulent $389,000 claim get blessed by the court

On 5/31/19 NEO 5/30 4:16 PM received, filed 5/31/19 4:50 PM really NESO for SAO entering stipulation and order
for NSM dismiss claims against JJ with prejudice. 

 

Ex­parte deal made between Jimijack and NSM before my claims are heard

This is making the side deal between JJ­NSM look like the judge ordered it rather than a stipulated deal between the two
of them that excluded me as the trustee before the June 5 trial and excluded me as an individual as my claims have never
been adjudicated.

 

Trading between themselves what I say belongs to me

Note that it is more wrong with this than the timing of this side deal and the misuse of court codes to make a side deal
look like a court order with authority to end the case. JJ and NSM are trading things that don't belong to them. 

 

My claims have never been heard on their merits

I've been making the claim for three years that JJ has the house that should never have been sold by SCA's

 

Jimijack had possession and had collected rents without paying a mortgage for five years. Fore the last three years, I've
been trying to get the title back by getting the sale voided because Red Rock sold it without any notice to me after NSM
refused to close escrow on a www.auction.com sale ($367.5K on 5/8/14) because Red Rock refused NSM's super­priority
tender without telling me or the Board (and then lying about it in the SCA MSJ). Red Rock sold it when i had a $358,800
new offer pending NSM getting the benefiary's approval and right after I threatened to pull it off the market and rent it
myself if NSM didn't identify the beneficiary that had screwed up four legitimate FMV sales.

 

Jimijack's deal with NSM is trading smoke and mirrors

Jimijack didn't have legitimate deed, but got away with the court not ruling on it by making sure that my claim that my
3/28/17 deed was superior was never adjudicated by a trial.

1. Jimijack's only recorded on 6/9/15 deed was inadmissible per NRS 111.345 as fraudulently executed and notarized
2. Jimijack transferred all its interests to Joel Stokes as an individual in a deed recorded on 5/1/19 before my claims
were adjudicated and before making a deal with NSM

Nationstar (NSM) does not own the beneficial interest of the disputed loan.
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NSM using this process and Jimijack to fraudulently claim that a $389,000 debt is owed to it on a loan that actually was
securitized out of existence.

 

1. NSM does not hold the original note and so has no legitimate claim that a debt is owed to it.
2. on 3/8/19 NSM rescinded its only recorded claim (12/1/14) to own the beneficial interest of the DOT 

NSM blocked the sale being voided and title returned to me

1. NSM, if it were the legitimate noteholder would have taken default against jimijack before i ever got into the case.
2. If NSM were the legitimate noteholder, it would make no difference to NSM whether it foreclosed on Jimijack or on
me.'

3. If NSM were the legitimate noteholder. it would have welcomed me voiding the sale because then it could have
foreclosed on me because the property would have still been the security for the loan. 

4. The only reason NSM worked so hard to get rid of me was because Jimijack would make a deal and NSM
knew there is no evidence in the record or in the world that gives NSM standing to foreclose.

Here's what the judge can do to fix this NOW.
Take judicial notice that the June 5 minutes incorrectly report that none of the parties timely submitted the Proposed
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law (PFFCL) that were due on June 3. 

 

The PFFCL for the Gordon B. Hansen Trust was timely submitted as can be seen by the court's e­service stamp. (A
version of the GBH Trust PFFCL in MS Word format is attached for the convenience of the Court.)

 

The untimely (June 5) Jimijack/Lee PFFCL was not submitted two days before the trial as required by Dept. XXXI Bench
Trial Handout/Procedure for Counsel. The court's stamp shows 3:20 PM,, with service at 3:23 PM more than three
hours after the first day of trial ended. 

 

Also, please note that Gordon B. Hansen Trust was the only party that complied with requirement of a  Pre­trial memo,
and it was served on all parties the day of the calendar call.

 

June 3 Court minutes for the calendar call  identified violations of EDCR 2.67, 2.68, 2.69 by the attorneys for all parties for
which NRCP 11 sanction (no exhibits admitted to trial) for the GBH Trust and Jimijack/Lee attorneys not having the EDCR
2.67 pre­trial meeting to exchange exhibits, for no joint pre­trial memo, not making pre­trial disclosures and not having trial
exhibits.

 

In fact, counsel for the Gordon B. Hansen Trust had properly indexed binders of exhibits with him at the Calendar Call as
required by Dept. XXXI Bench Trial rules and compliant with EDCR 2.69. Further, the GBH Trust had many pre­trial
disclosures during discovery and Jimijack/Lee had none.

 

The fact that Gordon B. Hanse Trust did comply with these requirements  while Jimijack and Lee did not, is not accurately
reflected in the minutes. 

 

Nor is there any reference in the minutes to a fact , important to my motion to intervene as an individual, that the Court
refused to grant me requested leave to address the Court pursuant to EDCR 7.40(a)  "The court in its discretion may hear
a party in open court although the party is represented by counsel"  or that the Court refused the accept the EDCR 2.67
individual Pre­trial memo supplement I had prepared because Jimijack's/Lee's attorney Hong had refused to meet to
prepare a joint pre­trial memo.
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This is a link to a 5/16/19 email to the Jimijack/Lee attorney Hong to schedule it. The email in the link is one of three failed
attempts I can personally testify to, that received no response.. 

 

In four years of litigation,Jimijack/Lee have never entered any evidence into the court record to support their claims. The
minutes of both the Calendar Call and the Pre­Trial Conference  that Jimijack/Lee had no exhibits planned for trial and
that their entire case relied on the April 18, 2019 order that granted the Sun City Anthem Motion for summary judgment
and the Nationstar Joinder thereto . 

 

Jimijack/Lee benefitted from Hong's evasion of the EDCR 2.67 pre­trial meeting to exchange exhibits.. The minutes do not
reflect the fact that the NRCP 11 sanctions for the errors and omissions of the attorneys for all parties in fact only
sanctioned party Nona Tobin, as Trustee of the Gordon B. Hansen Trust, and non­party Nona Tobin, an individual.

 
It is my hope that these errors can be corrected prior to the issuance of the June 5 trial order, anticipated today, and
ideally render moot my recent Pro Se motion to intervene as an individual moot and to avoid the necessity of expensive
appeals and further investigation by Federal and State authorities.

 

Procedural history of manipulation and deceit

Here's the long and winding road of the procedural history of this case that shows how NSM and Jimijack, with the witting
or unwitting assistance of the Court and SCA, pulled this off.

1. 6/15/16 Jimijack's original suit was against BANA when BANA was not the lender with the recorded interest ­
NSM's 12/1/14 recorded meant JJ should have sued NSM, not BANA.

2. 10/16/15 BANA defaulted and order entered against BANA and its assignees, but was reopened to let NSM
make a claim it didn't make in a­16­730078­C

3. 1/11/16 NSM sued Opportunity Homes, the alleged purchaser at the HOA sale, but did not sue Jimijack or F.
Bondurant that both had recorded deeds 6/9/15 recorded deed

4. JJ never filed any claims against NSM.
5. NSM never filed any claims against me or against SCA 
6. SCA never filed any claims against me as an individual or as a trustee
7. On 2/519 SCA entered a motion for summary judgment against NT, as trustee, not against NT, the individual
8. SCA's MSJ was filed for an improper purpose and I am giving notice that I am going to move the court for Rule
11 b sanctions for this as it was full of false statements, known to be false, based solely on the Red Rock file, and
not on SCA's official records, and the only purpose of this motion was to get rid of me. There is nothing good
accomplished by that motion It creates more bad case law. It covers up the known facts that SCA's debt
collectors are not distributing the proceeds from the foreclosures as required by law, they are forcing SCA
homeowners to pay the litigation costs to defend against Red Rock's wrongdoing.  SCA attorneys (who do not
report to the SCA Board, only to the insurance company, if anyone) are helping them do it by concealing the
4/26/12 Red Rock contract that requires Red Rock to indemnify SCA. The attorney arguments were accepted as
fact, and the official records of the SCA and NRED were concealed or misrepresented.

9. on 2/12/19 NSM joinder to SCA's MSJ against NT, as trustee, of the GBH Trust ­ NSM joinder had no relevant 
sworn affidavits, and was filed for an improper purpose of creating ownership for itself that did not exist

10. SCA and NSM should be neutral in a quiet title dispute between two individual parties, but were not. Everything
SCA and NSM have done helped Jimijack, and they manipulated the Court to help them.

11. SCA should be neutral because it does not have any financial interest in the title. It is not in the best interests of the
association for SCA to make a homeowner lose so the attorneys can protect the debt collectors and cover uo their
wrongdoing.

12. 4/23/19 the court excluded all my Pro Se filings and silenced me at an ex­parte hearing that both Joe Coppedge
and I were notified was continued to May 7  by 4/1519 SAO and 4/22/19 NTSO

13. JJ never answered NSM's 6/2/16 AACC  and so NSM could have filed a TDN and taken default against JJ at any
time after July, 2016, but did not. Why?

14. On 3/21/19 NSM dismissed its claims for unjust enrichment in an MSJ against JJ which would not have been
necessary if title had been quieted to me, as JJ could have been made to give NSM part of five years of rent to
compensate NSM, the servicing bank, for paying the taxes these five years since the sale. 

15.  

 

On 5/31/19 PLDG (Unknown code) filed SAO 5/31/19 4:19 PM
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Nona Tobin    

(702) 465­2199 

Never doubt that a small group of thoughtful, committed citizens can change the world; indeed, it's the only thing that ever has. -Margaret Mead
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DISTRICT COURT 
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 
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Bank of America NA, Defendant(s) 
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DECLARATION OF NONA TOBIN 

 

Nona Tobin, under penalty of perjury, states as follows: 

I have personal knowledge of the facts stated herein, except for those facts stated to be 

based upon information and belief. If called to do so, I would truthfully and competently testify 

to the facts stated herein, except those facts stated to be based upon information and relief. 

This declaration is made to ensure that the Court is fully informed prior to rendering a 

decision and issuing the final order from the June 5trial adjudicating solely the claims of:  

Nona Tobin, as trustee of the Gordon B. Hansen Trust, dated 8/22/08 vs. Joel and Sandra 

Stokes, as trustees of the Jimijack Irrevocable Trust and Yuen K. Lee, an Individual, 

and F. Bondurant, LLC 

 
Purpose of this Declaration prior to the issuance of the June 5 trial order 

1. False statements by attorneys and unwarranted, improper pleadings have misinformed 

the Court to such an extent that even-handed, evidence-based adjudication of the quiet title 

dispute between me and Hong’s clients has been rendered nearly impossible.  

2. If the errors identified herein can be noted and incorporated into an equitable trial order, 

anticipated on June 21, my recent Pro Se motion to intervene as an individual could be rendered 

moot as this Court’s involvement in this case would be over. 

3. I believe the best opportunity for finalizing my title dispute against Hong’s clients’ case 

is now, instead of through a lengthy, expensive appeal process, is for the Court to consider the 

following facts prior to issuing the June 5 trial order: 

April 23 Rulings against me were Ex-Parte due to Hong’s serving notice of continuance 

1. The Court erroneously made rulings to declare all my Pro Se filings “rogue” and stricken 

from the record Ex-Parte on April 23, 2019. See Exhibit 5 

DECL B 001

AA 002438



 

Page 2 of 13 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

2. Neither counsel of record (Coppedge) nor I had any notice that the Court would convene 

the April 23 hearing on the NSM MSJ vs. Jimijack and my Pro Se Opposition to NSM’s MSJ 

vs. Jimijack and my countermotion for summary judgment against Jimijack despite the Court 

having ordered the April 23 hearing continued to May 7 2019.  

3. Attorney Hong’s sent out two notices that the April 23 hearing had been continued to 

May 7. See 4/15/19 SAO and 4/22/19 NTSO. (MINV0051- MINV0052 and MINV046- 

MINV0047). (The MINV numbers are from the exhibits to the June 17 2019 motion to intervene 

that are just sequentially BATES numbered from 1 to 400 or so.) 

June 5 Trial minutes contain significant errors that negatively impact me 

4. The June 5 minutes (Exhibit 1) incorrectly report that none of the parties timely 

submitted the Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law (PFFCL) that were due on 

June 3.  

5. The PFFCL for the Gordon B. Hansen Trust was timely submitted as can be seen by the 

court's e-service stamp. See Exhibit 2. (Note: A MS Word version of the GBH Trust PFFCL has 

been submitted via email to JEA Cordoba for the convenience of the Court.) 

6. See Exhibit 3 shows how untimely Jimijack/Lee PFFCL was. Without getting leave from 

the Court,  Hong missed the deadline, defined in Dept. 31 Bench Trial Handout/Procedure for 

Counse, that required the PFFCL must be submitted two days before the trial. The court's stamp 

shows June 5 3:20 PM, with service at 3:23 PM, more than three hours after the first day of trial 

ended. So, only one party timely submitted the PFFCL, but this is not reflected in the minutes. 

7. Also, please note that Gordon B. Hansen Trust was the only party that complied with 

requirement of an individual Pre-trial memo, necessary because of Hong’s unwillingness to meet 

regarding exhibits, and it was served on all parties June 3, the day of the calendar call. 
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8. June 3 Court minutes (Exhibit 4) for the calendar call notes the Court’s ruling to exclude 

Tobin, an individual, as a party: 

 
Court clarified there is nothing in the record that shows Ms. Tobin as an individual, 
the Court had asked Mr. Mushkin about this at the last hearing, the intervention 
motion was granted back in 2016 as Tobin trustee on behalf of the trust, there is 
nothing in the record that allowed Ms. Tobin to come in as an individual, and a 
trustee has to be represented by counsel. 

 

9. Minutes from the April 23 ex-parte proceedings show the Court’s misunderstanding 

of the actual Court record was based on false representations made by attorney Hong and 

not on a review of the Court record. See Exhibit 5 

Mr. Hong stated Mr. Mushkin's office represented Tobin as the trustee for the 
Hansen Trust, not as an individual. Further, when Ms. Tobin appeared in the case 
originally, in proper person, the Court advised her she did not have standing 
because she was not the trustee.  
 

10. The December 20, 2016 and April 27, 2017 minutes show that Hong’s recollection 

misled the Court. See exhibit 6 

11. NSM attorney and Hong both made false statements at the April 23 ex-parte hearing that 

resulted in the court’s rejecting unread, and striking, four significant notices and motions I 

efiled and served as a Pro Se from Hawaii where I was on vacation from March 27 through 

April 13.  

a. April 9 and 12 NOTA Pro Se status,  

b. April 9 and 12 NOTC of my 2018 completion of mediation, the final four pages of which 

delineated the harassment and retaliation I have been subjected to by SCA attorneys for the 

two years I’ve been forced to be a party to this civil action after the attorneys prevented 

settlement in 2017 

c. April 12 OPPC opposition to NSM’s March 21 MSJ against Jimijack and a 

countermotion for summary judgment against Jimijack- with exhibits totaling 245 pages, 

including March 14 Attorney general complaint against NSM (AG 2-2019) 
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d. April 17 RPLY to OPPC- with authenticated Ombudsman records and SCA official 

records withheld in discovery – totaling 621 pages 

12. Without my knowing that the Court had met Ex Parte on April 23 with NSM and 

Jimijack’s/Lee’s attorneys, on April 24, I filed a motion to vacate the SCA MSJ and NSM 

Joinder thereto for major evidentiary deficiencies (no supporting affidavits per EDCR 2.21, 

material facts disputed by authenticated official records, SCA and NSM both concealed official 

records that refuted their MSJ/joinder claims of undisputed material facts)  

13. The court did not set a hearing on the motion to vacate nor was a finding or an order ever 

entered into the record. 

14. The June 3 Calendar Call minutes (Exhibit 4) cited violations of EDCR 2.67, 2.68, 2.69 

that existed due to errors by  both attorneys: Coppedge (attorney for the GBH Trust) and by 

Hong, attorneys for Jimijack and Lee) for which the  

15. NRCP 11 sanction (no exhibits admitted to trial) was imposed for the GBH Trust and 

Jimijack/Lee attorneys not having the EDCR 2.67 pre-trial meeting to exchange exhibits, for no 

joint pre-trial memo, not making pre-trial disclosures and not having trial exhibits. 

16. In fact, counsel for the Gordon B. Hansen Trust had properly indexed binders of exhibits 

with him at the Calendar Call as required by Dept. 31 Bench Trial rules and was compliant with 

EDCR 2.69. Further, the GBH Trust had many disclosures during discovery and I personally 

analyzed the disclosures of all parties in great detail. 

17. Jimijack/Lee has entered nothing into the case record in four years. 

18. The fact that Gordon B. Hansen Trust did comply with these requirements  while 

Jimijack and Lee did not, is not accurately reflected in the minutes, and so it is difficult to 

discern how extremely disproportionate the sanction was given the offense was precipitated by 

Jimijack’s attorney Hong. 

DECL B 004

AA 002441



 

Page 5 of 13 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

19. Nor is there any reference in the minutes to a fact, important to my motion to intervene as 

an individual, that the Court refused to grant me requested leave to address the Court pursuant to 

EDCR 7.40(a)   

"The court in its discretion may hear a party in open court although the party 
is represented by counsel" . 
 

20. The minutes can’t reflect, but the Court should be aware, that I had prepared the EDCR 

2.67 individual Pre-trial memo supplement to remedy the problem created by Hong’s refusing to 

meet to prepare a joint pre-trial memo prior to Coppedge’s scheduled pre-trial vacation that 

caused him to arrive at 2 AM on the morning of the calendar call. 

21. The Court’s refusal to accept it or to hear how the EDCR 2.67 problem was created and 

so Hong’s lack of cooperation could result in his client Jimijack being rewared by my being 

sanctioned for Jimijack’s attorney’s unfair tactic. 

22. Exhibit 7 is a May 16 2019 email to the Jimijack/Lee attorney (Hong) to schedule the 

ECCR 2.67 meeting that was ignored. The email is one of three failed attempts to arrange the 

meeting that I can personally testify to, that received no response from Hong. 

23. In four years of litigation, Jimijack/Lee have never entered any evidence into the court 

record to support any of their claims despite the fact that a great many documents have been 

disclosed into the case by all the parties that refute Jimijack’s title claims completely.  

24. The minutes of both the Calendar Call and the Pre-Trial Conference show that 

Jimijack/Lee had no exhibits planned for trial and that their entire case relied on the April 18, 

2019 order that granted the Sun City Anthem Motion for summary judgment and the Nationstar 

Joinder thereto. 

25. This extraordinary advantage was compounded by my April 24 Pro Se motion to vacate 

the April 18 order granting SCA’s unwarranted MSJ and NSM’s joinder thereto. 
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26. My motion to vacate (MINV0079-MINV0095) was rejected, sight unseen, due to the 

success of Hong and NSM’s misrepresentations at the April 23 ex-parte Court session at which 

the Court was convinced to impose yet another Rule 11 sanction on me because my attorney did 

not file a withdrawal as I demanded in writing on April 16 and we did not appear due to Hong’s 

misdirection that the hearing was continued to May 7. 

27. Jimijack/Lee benefitted exponentially from a) Hong's evasion of the EDCR 2.67 pre-trial 

meeting to exchange exhibits and from b) successfully convincing the Court at the April 23 ex-

parte “hearing” that all my Pro Se motions should be automatically excluded from the Court’s 

consideration without allowing me to speak to defend myself.  

28. The minutes do not reflect the fact that the NRCP 11 sanctions for the errors and 

omissions of the attorneys for all parties ultimately only sanctioned ONE PARTY: Nona Tobin, 

as Trustee of the Gordon B. Hansen Trust, and ONE NON-PARTY: Nona Tobin, an individual. 

29. The sanctions did not penalize any attorney and any other party or non-party. A 

30. All attorney errors and omissions benefitted Jimijack/Lee, and therefore NSM, because 

they are able to win without ever the Court ever requiring any proof of the validity of their 

ownership claims.  

The Court needs to be aware that excluding all evidence was the only way NSM and Jimijack 
could escape the Court’s finding out that neither has any admissible proof of ownership 
 
31. Neither SCA nor Hong nor the NSM attorneys acknowledge that NSM did not have 

any recorded claim to hold the beneficial interest of the DOT until December 1, 2014,  

almost four months after the disputed HOA sale, when NSM claimed BANA’s interest. 

32. The Court could not know that NSM rescinded its only recorded claim three days 

before the close of discovery after I published a problem NSM had not noticed for over 

four years:  BANA didn’t have any recorded interest to assign after September 9, 2014. 
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33. See Exhibit 11 for 12/1/14 NSM first recorded a claim to own the beneficial interest 

December 1, 2014, four months after the sale.  

34. Exhibit 12 shows that NSM’s 12/1/14 claim that it had BANA’s power of attorney 

to assign all of BANA’s interest to itself was problematic as BANA had already assigned 

all of its interest to Wells Fargo three months earlier, and recorded that fact on September 

9, 2014. 

35. Exhibit 13 shows NSM waited a week after discovery ended on 2/28/19, and on 

March 8, 2019, NSM recorded a rescission of its 12/1/14 claim, effective 2/25/19. 

36. Exhibit 14 shows NSM does not hold the original promissory note (NSM0258-60)  

and therefore does not have any more of a legitimate claim to be owed a debt backed by 

the Western thrift DOT than anyone else in the case. 

37. Exhibit 15 is Jimijack’s only recorded proof of ownership, but which is 

inadmissible per NRS 111.345 as it is fraught with notary violations 

38. Exhibit 16 shows Jimijack does not hold any recorded title claim at all now as 

Jimijack’s interest, if any, was transferred to Joel Stokes as an individual on May 1 2019. 

39. Judicial notice is requested to one of Hong’s specious arguments in his 5/24/19 

opposition to my standing as an individual contains the false claim that the timing of the 

transfer (March 28 2017) out of the trust into my own name invalidated my claim, and then 

he does a title transfer a month before the trial.  

40. Exhibit 17 shows the settlement between Jimijack was bogus as Joel Stokes 

executed a $355,000 “agreement” deed of trust with Civil Financial, encumbering the title 

before my claims had been adjudicated, despite my recorded Lis Pendens, and without 

clearly informing the Court at the May 21 status check.  
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Loss of the right to speak for myself despite Court 4/27/17 DENIAL of SCA motion 
 
See Exhibit 6 
The requirement for me to be represented as an individual is not based on a court order 
but it has been used as a bludgeon by opposing Counsels to prevent the fair adjudication 
of my claims 
 
The motion to intervene as an individual has been necessitated to correct errors precipitated by 

by opposing counsels who deceived the Court, acting in bad faith, with the obvious 

"intention to take advantage of the opposing party, interfere with judicial 
decision-making, or otherwise manipulate the legal process." TCI Group, 244 

F.3d at 697 

 
Coppedge untimely OST Motion to Withdraw obstructs my intention to resolve 
this case without further unnecessary litigation or appeals. 
 

41. Late yesterday, June 19, I returned home from nearly a week in California, to find taped 

to my front door, the unnecessary motion on an order shortening time (OST) for 

Mushkin.Coppedge.Cica to withdraw as Counsel for me as an individual. 

42. On June 12 or 13, I notified counsel of record (Coppedge) of my intention to file a motion 

to intervene as an individual because by being removed as a party, my individual claims had 

never been adjudicated and the Court had been misled by opposing Counsel to make ex-parte 

rulings against me. 

43. This is the second ill-timed, inappropriate OST motion to withdraw after I gave written 

instructions to withdraw on April 16. See MINV0048-0050 

44. I thought we had a clear understanding that the Court June 3 and June 5 orders officially 

excluded Nona Tobin, an individual, from being a party in the trial, and therefore, I could file 

DECL B 008

AA 002445



 

Page 9 of 13 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

to intervene as a Pro Se before the results of the trial were finalized to try to protect my 

individual title claims, as any other non-party individual could do.  

45. It was my understanding that his long-awaited official notification to the Court that 

Mushkin Coppedge Cica consented to withdraw was merely a formality that would not delay 

my Pro Se motion to intervene before the June 21 issuance of the trial order.  

46. See my April 16 2019 written notification to withdraw (MINV0048-MINV0050) 

47. I was surprised by his filing an OST motion to withdraw as, once I was removed as a 

party, rule 7.40 is not applicable to a non-party.  

48. I wish the Court to know that I fired Mushkin.Coppedge.Cica (Coppedge) because 

Coppedge did not place before the Court the March 26 hearing on SCA MSJ and NSM’s joinder 

the fully-prepared Counter motions and declarations under penalty of perjury that would have 

shown the Court that there were many disputed material facts supported by admissible evidence 

that refuted the “undisputed facts” in SCA MSJ and NSM joinder that were supported only by 

the hearsay, unverified, uncorroborated Red Rock foreclosure file and that were not supported 

by any EDCR 2.21 compliant affidavits. 

49. Coppedge failed to file my March 12 counter motion for summary judgment against all 

parties that focused on a) Jimijack does not have an admissible deed per NRS 111.345, b) SCA 

concealed SCA’s own official records that refuted the unverified Red Rock foreclosure file 

passed off falsely to the Court as SCA’s official record, c) Red Rock foreclosure file concealed, 

with unwarranted support from the SCA attorney, that Red Rock had rejected, without telling 

the SCA Board, a third tender of assessments ($1100 to close the 5/8/14 www.auction..com sale 

to high bidder MZK for $350,000 + $17,500 buyers premium) that would have voided the sale 
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in its entirety, and d) the Ombudsman’s official notice of sale compliance records (MINV0027-

MINV0041),  

50. Coppedge failed to file the March 20 alternate MSJ that focused on SCA’s official 

records refuting the 2/5/19 SCA MSJ and the Red Rock foreclosure file as there are no SCA 

minutes of any official Board action to authorize the sale. (MINV 0304-MINV0417) 

51. Coppedge refused to file my 3/22/19 DECL from the 3/14/19 Attorney General 

Complaint against NSM (2-2019) against Nationstar that focused on how NSM’s own 

disclosures prove NSM does not own any beneficial interest to the Western Thrift DOT and has 

no standing to be in this case at all resulted in the Court’s granting the SCA MSJ and NSM 

Joinders with the misunderstanding that there were no disputed material facts. (MINV0271-

MINV0303) 

52. Coppedge allowed the failure of all parties to cooperate with discovery to go 

unchallenged despite the fact that what they concealed proved the case against all three of 

them – NSM, SCA, and Jimijack. See SCA 2/26/19 nonresponsive answers to my ROGs 

and RFDs.. 

 

The basis for the Court’s ruling that the individual had no standing was based on attorneys 
misleading the Court about the procedural record. 
 
53. On February 5 2019 SCA filed a completely unwarranted MSJ that provided less benefit 

to the association than was included in my March 2017 offer that would have ended this case 

two years ago. See MINV0005- MINV008 and MINV0159- MINV0160.  

54. Ochoa rejected my offer unilaterally without telling the SCA Board or asking for BOD 

approval as required by SCA CC&Rs and bylaws. Exhibit 8 
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55. Exhibit 9 is the bizarre rationale given for unilaterally rejecting my offer because of NSM 

who never filed any claims into this civil action against SCA. 

56. SCA attorneys, employed by the insurance company and not reporting to the SCA Board, 

have defended Red Rock against the truth coming out to perpetuate this litigation, at great 

expense to all SCA owners, me in particular, when the offer I made in March 2017 (Exhibit 10) 

would have better served the interests of justice, the association, and me, a 15-year SCA owner 

in good standing.  

57. The 2/5/19 MSJ was unwarranted and done for the improper purpose of making 

knowingly false statements to the Court and obstructing a fair adjudication of my individual 

claims on their merits.  

58. Nona Tobin, the individual, is using this declaration and this motion to intervene to serve 

notice of her intent in 21-days to move for Rule 11(b)(1)(3) sanctions against David Ochoa and 

Lipson Neilson for filing multiple motions for the improper purpose of preventing Tobin’s 

individual claims from being heard in their merits. 

Argument: Nona Tobin’s Individual Claims should be heard on their merits 
 

Nevada has long followed the rule that it is better to determine a matter on the 
merits than to decide a case on a technical error of the opponent. Howe v.  
Coldren Nev. 171,  174 (1868).  Other  Nevada  courts  have followed this same 
thinking.  
In the case of Hotel Last Frontier v. Frontier Property, 79 Nev. 150, 380 P.2d 293 

(1963), the Nevada Supreme Court said,  
"Finally, we mention, as a proper guide to the exercise of discretion, the  basic 
underlying policy to have each case decided on its merits. In the normal course 
of events, justice is best served by such a policy." 
 

59. David Ochoa filed against the SCA motion for summary judgment against Nona Tobin, 

as Trustee, and there was no MSJ was filed against Nona Tobin, as an Individual. 
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60. This places Nona Tobin, an individual in the boxed in position of being severely 

impacted by an order that she cannot appeal because it is not against her as an individual.  

61. The same is true of the trial order adjudicating the claims of the GBH Trust and not the 

individual.  

62. SCA attorneys misrepresentation of the Court history, notably that the Court DENIED 

SCA’s 3/22/17 motion to dismiss her claims for not having an attorney and there never was a 

subsequent order by this court to resolve the question of whether the trust required an attorney 

after it’s single asset was removed on March 27, 2017 and it was closed pursuant to NRS 

163.187. 

63. SCA’s consistent, unwarranted motions and oppositions were based on the false premise 

that justice would be better served if Nona Tobin was prevented from speaking for herself . 

64. As a result, the Court adopted an outrageously false set of “undisputed facts” that 

practically gifts a win to Jimijack in a quiet title fight between Tobin and Jimijack in which 

SCA and Tobin were only in because SCA refused to investigate Tobin’s January 2017 claims 

that SCA’s negligence was allowing its agents to steal and refused to use ADR to reach a non-

litigation equitable result. 

65. Ochoa filed the SCA motion for summary judgment against Nona Tobin, as Trustee, and 

was no MSJ was filed against Nona Tobin, as an Individual. 

66. Ochoa’s motion was filed without incorporating any affidavits or evidence compliant 

with EDCR 2.21 to support his alleged “facts” “Unwarranted”- Ochoa refused without the BOD 

considering, my March 2017 settlement offer to void the sale if the facts so warranted, that 

required only BOD stipulating to certain facts, e.g., that the BOD did not approve its agents’ 

unlawful acts or that no one on the current or any prior BOD took any money. 
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67. SCA never investigated and never answered Tobin’s claims on their merits. SCA did not 

challenge the Ombudsman Notice of Sale records for two years and then ambushed me at the 

March 26 hearing.  

68. Without warning, SCA presented the unverified, uncorroborated Red Rock Foreclosure 

file to the Court as SCA’s official record and, without any legal authority, concealed Board 

agendas, minutes, resident transaction report, SCA compliance enforcement records or any did 

not answer Tobin’s 2/1/17 complaint within 20 days as EDCR requires.  

69. SCA’s 4/20/18 answer was 14 months late, did not refute Tobin’s facts substantively. 

70. CC&Rs XVI required ADR was not provided.   

71. SCA did not participate in good faith in NRS 38 mediation.  

72. SCA concealed all requested documents three weeks before the end of discovery when 

virtually all material facts were known to be in dispute. 

73. SCA files the unwarranted, unnecessary MSJ based on no admissible verified evidence, 

that,  when granted, prevented the court from hearing Tobin’s evidence and virtually guarantee 

she loses the house that he forced her to spend three years and more than $40,000 to try to get 

back. 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Nevada that the foregoing is 

true and correct 

 

Dated the ______day of June 2019, 

 

 

    _______________________________________ 

    Nona Tobin 

 

20th
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DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

A-15-720032-C

Other Title to Property June 05, 2019COURT MINUTES

A-15-720032-C Joel Stokes, Plaintiff(s)
vs.
Bank of America NA, Defendant(s)

June 05, 2019 08:30 AM Bench Trial

HEARD BY: 

COURT CLERK:

COURTROOM: Kishner, Joanna S.

Botzenhart, Susan

RJC Courtroom 12B

JOURNAL ENTRIES

Counter Claimant Nona Tobin, present with Mr. Coppedge, as Trustee of the Gordon B. 
Hansen Trust Dated 8/22/09.   Upon Court's inquiry, Mr. Hong confirmed he represents Joel A. 
Stokes and Sandra F. Stokes, as Trustees of the Jimijack Irrevocable Trust, Yuen K. Lee, and 
F. Bondurant, LLC, Counter Defendants.

Parties appeared for the scheduled Bench Trial.

Court addressed the caption issue; and noted there is nothing in the record to support that Ms. 
Tobin is an individual, as she is named as a trustee; and the caption needs to be corrected.

COURT ORDERED, Caption AMENDED to be read as follows:  Nona Tobin, as Trustee of the 
Gordon B. Hansen Trust, Counter Claimant vs. Joel A. Stokes and Sandra F. Stokes, as 
Trustees of the Jimijack Irrevocable Trust, Yuen K. Lee, an individual, and F. Bondurant, LLC, 
Counter Defendants.   

Following statements by counsel, Court determined there was non-compliance under NRCP 
11, as no proposed findings of facts and conclusions of law were submitted to the Court, prior 
to this bench trial.    COURT ORDERED, the proposed findings of facts and conclusions of law 
from Counter Defendant, are due by the end of the day today at 5:00 p.m., with courtesy 
copies provided to the Court, or the Court may strike the Answers filed by Counter Defendant.  

Opening statements by counsel.

Court recessed.   TRIAL CONTINUES.

6/06/19 9:45 A.M. BENCH TRIAL

PARTIES PRESENT:
Joseph   Y. Hong Attorney for Counter Defendant, Plaintiff, 

Trustee

Linvel   J Coppedge Attorney for Counter Claimant, Cross 
Claimant, Intervenor

RECORDER: Harrell, Sandra

REPORTER:

Page 1 of 1Printed Date: 6/6/2019 June 05, 2019Minutes Date:

Prepared by: Susan Botzenhart
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Case Number: A-15-720032-C

Electronically Filed
6/3/2019 10:05 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT
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Nona	Tobin	<nonatobin@gmail.com>

Notification	of	Service	for	Case:	A-15-720032-C,	Joel	Stokes,	Plaintiff(s)vs.Bank	of
America	NA,	Defendant(s)	for	filing	Findings	of	Fact,	Conclusions	of	Law	and
Judgment	-	FFCL	(CIV),	Envelope	Number:	4401754
1	message

efilingmail@tylerhost.net	<efilingmail@tylerhost.net> Wed,	Jun	5,	2019	at	3:23	PM

To:	nonatobin@gmail.com

Notification	of	Service
Case	Number:	A-15-720032-C

Case	Style:	Joel	Stokes,	Plaintiff(s)vs.Bank	of	America	NA,

Defendant(s)

Envelope	Number:	4401754

This	is	a	notification	of	service	for	the	filing	listed.	Please	click	the	link	below	to	retrieve	the	submitted	document.

Filing	Details

Case	Number A-15-720032-C

Case	Style Joel	Stokes,	Plaintiff(s)vs.Bank	of	America	NA,	Defendant(s)

Date/Time	Submitted 6/5/2019	3:20	PM	PST

Filing	Type Findings	of	Fact,	Conclusions	of	Law	and	Judgment	-	FFCL	(CIV)

Filing	Description
Counterdefendants,	Joel	A.	Stokes	And	Sandra	F.	Stokes,	As	Trustees	Of	The

Jimijack	Irrevocable	Trust	And	Yuen	K.	Lee,	An	Individual,	D/B/A	Manager,	F.

Bondurant,	LLC.’s	Proposed	Findings	Of	Facts,	Conclusions	Of	Law	And	Judgment

Filed	By Debbie	Batesel

Service	Contacts Nationstar	Mortgage,	LLC:

Elizabeth	Streible	(elizabeth.streible@akerman.com)

Akerman	LLP	(AkermanLAS@akerman.com)

Donna	Wittig	(donna.wittig@akerman.com)

Melanie	Morgan	(melanie.morgan@akerman.com)

Nona	Tobin:

Karen	Foley	(kfoley@mccnvlaw.com)

L.	Joe	Coppedge	(jcoppedge@mccnvlaw.com)

Michael	Mushkin	(michael@mccnvlaw.com)

Kimberly	Yoder	(kyoder@mccnvlaw.com)

Other	Service	Contacts	not	associated	with	a	party	on	the	case:
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Ashley	Scott-Johnson	.	(ascott-johnson@lipsonneilson.com)

David	Ochoa	.	(dochoa@lipsonneilson.com)

Jakub	P	Medrala	.	(jmedrala@medralaw.com)

Kaleb	Anderson	.	(kanderson@lipsonneilson.com)

Nona	Tobin	.	(nonatobin@gmail.com)

Office	.	(admin@medralaw.com)

Renee	Rittenhouse	.	(rrittenhouse@lipsonneilson.com)

Shuchi	Patel	.	(spatel@medralaw.com)

Susana	Nutt	.	(snutt@lipsonneilson.com)

Document	Details

Served	Document Download	Document

This	link	is	active	for	30	days.
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A-15-720032-C

PRINT DATE: 06/03/2019 Page 1 of 2 Minutes Date: June 03, 2019 

DISTRICT COURT 
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 

Other Title to Property COURT MINUTES June 03, 2019 

A-15-720032-C Joel Stokes, Plaintiff(s) 
vs. 
Bank of America NA, Defendant(s) 

June 03, 2019 8:45 AM Calendar Call 

HEARD BY: Kishner, Joanna S.  COURTROOM: RJC Courtroom 15D 

COURT CLERK: Susan Botzenhart 

RECORDER: Sandra Harrell 

REPORTER:  

PARTIES 
PRESENT: Coppedge, Linvel J. Attorney for Intervenor / Counter 

Claimant / Cross Claimant 
Hong, Joseph Y. Attorney for Plaintiff / Counter 

Defendant  
Tobin, Nona Intervenor 

Counter Claimant 
Cross Claimant 

JOURNAL ENTRIES 

Parties made appearances; and Mr. Coppedge identified Ms. Tobin as an individual.   Court clarified 
there is nothing in the record that shows Ms. Tobin as an individual, the Court had asked Mr. 
Mushkin about this at the last hearing, the intervention motion was granted back in 2016 as Tobin 
trustee on behalf of the trust, there is nothing in the record that allowed Ms. Tobin to come in as an 
individual, and a trustee has to be represented by counsel.    Court addressed the caption issue and 
history of the case, including the ruling made at the prior hearing.    Upon Court's inquiry about 
whether a Rule 2.67 conference was held, Mr. Coppedge stated this occurred two weeks ago, 
telephonically, and he does not have an exact date.  Mr. Hong noted he spoke with opposing counsel 
telephonically, and will not be providing witnesses or documents.  Court noted there was a Joint 
Case Conference Report filed and an Individual Case Conference Report filed.   Statements by 
counsel.   Court addressed the procedural aspects of the case; and determined non-compliance by the 
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A-15-720032-C

PRINT DATE: 06/03/2019 Page 2 of 2 Minutes Date: June 03, 2019 

parties under EDCR 2.67, EDCR 2.68, and EDCR 2.69 or NRCP 16.1 (a) (3); and no pre-trial 
memorandums were filed, no joint pre-trial memorandums were filed, and there were no pre-trial 
disclosures.   Parties did not provide trial exhibits.   Court stated neither side can provide documents 
or witnesses at trial.    Trial schedule was provided to the parties by Court, orally. 

COURT ORDERED, trial date SET. 

6/05/19 8:30 A.M. BENCH TRIAL 

CLERK'S NOTE:  Minutes updated to only include the trial start time for June 5, 2019.    (6/04/19  sb) 
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6/8/2019 Gmail - Please contact me to arrange a meeting

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=571a60460b&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a%3Ar-6537408062409148777%7Cmsg-a%3Ar7558808391165530638&… 1/1

Nona Tobin <nonatobin@gmail.com>

Please contact me to arrange a meeting 
1 message

Nona Tobin <nonatobin@gmail.com> Thu, May 16, 2019 at 8:49 PM
To: yosuphonglaw@gmail.com

I have tried to contact you to arrange a pre­trial meeting before you leave on your trip.  Please contact me at the number
below.
 
I am going to handle the trial as a Pro Se as Nona Tobin, an individual, is the real party in interest.
 
Please contact me as it is my understanding that tomorrow is the last day you have available.
Nona Tobin    
(702) 465­2199 
Never doubt that a small group of thoughtful, committed citizens can change the world; indeed, it's the only thing that ever has. -Margaret Mead 
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From: Nona Tobin [mailto:nonatobin@gmail.com]  
Sent: Monday, March 27, 2017 10:29 AM 
To: David Ochoa <DOchoa@lipsonneilson.com> 
Subject: Re: Request for se�lement discussion and for s�pula�on and order to combine hearings on SCA mo�on and
my opposi�on/counter mo�on in case A720032

 

I was really surprised that you refused to consider my offer of settlement and filed a second motion to dismiss on
jurisdictional grounds that have already been adjudicated when this court ordered on 1/11/17 that I was accepted as a
defendant in intervention. 

 

I was further amazed that you took both of these actions on March 22, 2017, the day before the March 23, 2017 SCA
Board executive session which would have been the first opportunity for you to present my settlement offer and for you to
get direction from the Board you said you needed before you could meet with me.

 

I was especially disturbed by the rationale you gave for rejecting my settlement offer out of hand:

 

" In our assessment of the case and your claims, many of the claims are similar to the claims made by the bank.  As
the HOA will have to defend against those claims anyway, a se�lement with a single party does not benefit the HOA at
this �me, and we will have to decline your proposal."

 

Your reasoning does not account for the fact that I have no claim against Na�onstar unless the HOA sale is voided,
and if the HOA sale is voided, neither Na�onstar nor I have any claim against the HOA.   

 

By agreeing to my se�lement offer, the HOA is totally benefi�ed and suffers no detriment. Why would you advise the
HOA to con�nue to stay in the li�ga�on with both Na�onstar and me when I offered to release them from all liability?
Given that if the HOA sale were voided, Na�onstar's complaint against the HOA would become moot, what possible
value is there in making the HOA defend the ac�ons of its prior agents?

 

I must be missing something here. Please tell me what SCA would "win" if it stayed in li�ga�on rather than se�ling. 

 

Also, your mo�on to force me to get an a�orney, beside having already been adjudicated, is now moot. Steve Hansen
has signed a declara�on disclaiming any interest in the property or in the Gordon B. Hansen Trust. Therefore, as the
Trustee and sole beneficiary, I am execu�ng a quit claim deed to the property to transfer it from the Gordon B.
Hansen Trust to myself as an individual.

 

I respec�ully request that you look again at the merits of se�lement I offered and present my offer to the SCA Board
and give them an accurate picture of risks of staying in vs. the benefit of my offer to let the HOA out of the case
en�rely. 

 

I have no problem with combining the first two hearings (March 28 and April 6) if you cancel your second mo�on to
dismiss pursuant to res judicata and moot.  If you need �me to take the a�ached March 22, 2017 se�lement offer to
the SCA Board, I would agree to move the combined March 28 and April 6 hearings to the April 27 slot, or later, if it is
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s�ll needed. Please bear in mind that i will be out of the country from April 12‐April 25 and will not be able to prepare
any response that may be required during that �me.

Thank you.

Nona Tobin

(702) 465­2199

Nona 

On Fri, Mar 24, 2017 at 1:28 PM, David Ochoa <DOchoa@lipsonneilson.com> wrote:

Hi Nona,

I’m following up the s�pula�on and order.  I believe it makes sense to have all the hearings on the same
day.  However, we are coming down to the wire.  If I don’t hear from you soon, we will have to move just our ini�al
mo�on, but that would s�ll leave your mo�on on its own day.  Please get back to me soon.

Sincerely,

David Ochoa, Esq.

Lipson, Neilson, Cole, Seltzer & Garin, P.C. 
9900 Covington Cross Drive, Suite 120

Las Vegas, Nevada  89144

702­382­1500 Ext. 118

702­382­1512 (fax)

E‐Mail: dochoa@lipsonneilson.com

Website:  www.lipsonneilson.com

OFFICES IN NEVADA, MICHIGAN & ARIZONA ******************************
********************************************** 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE 

This message is con�idential, intended only for the named recipient(s) and may contain information that is privileged,

attorney work product or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient(s), you are

noti�ied that any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted to be taken in reliance on the contents

of this information is prohibited and may be unlawful. If you receive this message in error, or are not the named

recipient(s), please notify the sender, delete this e‐mail from your computer, and destroy any copies in any form

DECLex000039DECL B 052

AA 002488



Nona Tobin <nonatobin@gmail.com>

RE: Request for settlement discussion and for stipulation and order to combine
hearings on SCA motion and my opposition/counter motion in case A720032 
1 message

David Ochoa <DOchoa@lipsonneilson.com> Mon, Mar 27, 2017 at 11:39 AM
To: Nona Tobin <nonatobin@gmail.com>

Nona,

                Your request for se�lement was previously denied.  We will not be vaca�ng our recent mo�on.  Let me know
if you change your mind on the recent s�pula�on to consolidate hearings we sent you.

 

Sincerely,

 

David Ochoa, Esq.

Lipson, Neilson, Cole, Seltzer & Garin, P.C. 
9900 Covington Cross Drive, Suite 120

Las Vegas, Nevada  89144

702‐382‐1500 Ext. 118

702‐382‐1512 (fax)

E‐Mail: dochoa@lipsonneilson.com

Website:  www.lipsonneilson.com

 

OFFICES IN NEVADA, MICHIGAN & ARIZONA ************************************************************
**************** 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE 

This message is con�idential, intended only for the named recipient(s) and may contain information that is privileged,

attorney work product or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient(s), you are

noti�ied that any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted to be taken in reliance on the contents of

this information is prohibited and may be unlawful. If you receive this message in error, or are not the named recipient(s),

please notify the sender, delete this e‐mail from your computer, and destroy any copies in any form immediately. Receipt by

anyone other than the named recipient(s) is not a waiver of any attorney‐client, work product, or other applicable privilege.
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immediately. Receipt by anyone other than the named recipient(s) is not a waiver of any attorney‐client, work product,

or other applicable privilege.

From: David Ochoa  
Sent: Thursday, March 23, 2017 5:10 PM 
To: 'Nona Tobin' <nonatobin@gmail.com> 
Subject: RE: Request for se�lement discussion and for s�pula�on and order to combine hearings on SCA mo�on
and my opposi�on/counter mo�on in case A720032

Nona,

In our assessment of the case and your claims, many of the claims are similar to the claims made by the
bank.  As the HOA will have to defend against those claims anyway, a se�lement with a single party does not
benefit the HOA at this �me, and we will have to decline your proposal. 

We have filed our new mo�on, which has received a date of April 27, 2017.  I have a�ached a s�pula�on
and order to consolidate and reset the now three hearings that are set.  If you approve the s�pula�on and order,
please sign and submit to Lori Mar�n at Sun City Anthem.  If you have ques�ons or other concerns about the
�ming in the s�pula�on please let me know.  I would like to get something to the court tomorrow if possible.

Sincerely,

David Ochoa, Esq.

Lipson, Neilson, Cole, Seltzer & Garin, P.C. 
9900 Covington Cross Drive, Suite 120

Las Vegas, Nevada  89144

702­382­1500 Ext. 118

702­382­1512 (fax)

E‐Mail: dochoa@lipsonneilson.com

Website:  www.lipsonneilson.com

OFFICES IN NEVADA, MICHIGAN & ARIZONA ******************************
********************************************** 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE 

This message is con�idential, intended only for the named recipient(s) and may contain information that is privileged,
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attorney work product or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient(s), you are

noti�ied that any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted to be taken in reliance on the contents

of this information is prohibited and may be unlawful. If you receive this message in error, or are not the named

recipient(s), please notify the sender, delete this e‐mail from your computer, and destroy any copies in any form

immediately. Receipt by anyone other than the named recipient(s) is not a waiver of any attorney‐client, work product,

or other applicable privilege.

From: Nona Tobin [mailto:nonatobin@gmail.com]  
Sent: Wednesday, March 22, 2017 4:45 PM 
To: David Ochoa <DOchoa@lipsonneilson.com>; Sandy Seddon <Sandy.seddon@scacai.com> 
Subject: Re: Request for se�lement discussion and for s�pula�on and order to combine hearings on SCA mo�on
and my opposi�on/counter mo�on in case A720032

Attached is the settlement proposal in writing that you requested yesterday. Hopefully, you will view this as a reason
not to file any new motions that will unnecessarily keep SCA in this litigation or just add cost to both parties.

Thank you.

Nona Tobin

Nona 

On Tue, Mar 21, 2017 at 7:44 AM, David Ochoa <DOchoa@lipsonneilson.com> wrote:

Nona,

We will be filing our new mo�on this week.  I can prepare a s�pula�on to move everything to that new
date.  If it is given a date during the �me you expect to be out of town, we can include in the s�pula�on a
request for a date when you return.

Please email me your proposal for se�lement.

Sincerely,

David Ochoa, Esq.

Lipson, Neilson, Cole, Seltzer & Garin, P.C. 
9900 Covington Cross Drive, Suite 120

Las Vegas, Nevada  89144

702­382­1500 Ext. 118
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702­382­1512 (fax)

E‐Mail: dochoa@lipsonneilson.com

Website:  www.lipsonneilson.com

 

OFFICES IN NEVADA, MICHIGAN & ARIZONA ******************************
********************************************** 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE 

This message is con�idential, intended only for the named recipient(s) and may contain information that is privileged,

attorney work product or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient(s), you

are noti�ied that any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted to be taken in reliance on the

contents of this information is prohibited and may be unlawful. If you receive this message in error, or are not the

named recipient(s), please notify the sender, delete this e‐mail from your computer, and destroy any copies in any

form immediately. Receipt by anyone other than the named recipient(s) is not a waiver of any attorney‐client, work

product, or other applicable privilege.

 

 

 

From: Nona Tobin [mailto:nonatobin@gmail.com]  
Sent: Monday, March 20, 2017 6:55 PM 
To: David Ochoa <DOchoa@lipsonneilson.com> 
Subject: Re: Request for se�lement discussion and for s�pula�on and order to combine hearings on SCA mo�on
and my opposi�on/counter mo�on in case A720032

 

The hearing on SCACAI's motion to dismiss is still scheduled for March 28 and my opposition and counter motion to
void the sale is still scheduled for April 6.  Are you ok with consolidating them both on April 6. 

If so, you want me to do a stipulation and order or will you do it?

As you can see from the forwarded email, I am interested in resolving SCA's role in this ASAP. You said on the
phone that you needed to discuss the case with the SCA Board before agreeing to a settlement meeting. I am
concerned about the two Board members who are competing against me for the Board being involved in that
determination. One member, Carl Weinstein, is passing rumors around implying that this litigation should disqualify
me from being on the Board. This necessitated me preparing an explanation for public distribution (attached). I
offered to give a copy of it to Rex Weddle, my second opponent, and he refused to take it, saying that he couldn't
read it since this was a matter before the Board.

Finally, you said that you were considering a motion regarding standing so I have attached the 11/15/16 Motion to
intervene and the 1/12/17 notice of entry of the order granting it to save you the trouble.

Thanks.  
Nona Tobin 
(702) 465­2199

 

 

Nona 

 

On Thu, Mar 16, 2017 at 3:13 PM, Nona Tobin <nonatobin@gmail.com> wrote:
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­­­­­­­­­­ Forwarded message ­­­­­­­­­­ 
From: "Nona Tobin" <nonatobin@gmail.com> 
Date: Mar 8, 2017 1:32 PM 
Subject: Request for settlement discussion and for stipulation and order to combine hearings on SCA motion and
my opposition/counter motion in case A720032

To: <pgutierrez@leachjohnson.com>, <thansen@leachjohnson.com>, <rcallaway@leachjohnson.com>,
<rreed@leachjohnson.com>, <sanderson@leachjohnson.com> 
Cc: "Sandy Seddon" <Sandy.seddon@scacai.com>, "Rex Weddle" <silasmrner@yahoo.com>,
<aletta.waterhouse@scacai.com>, <james.mayfield@scacai.com>, <tom.nissen@scacai.com>,
<bob.burch@scacai.com>, <bella.meese@scacai.com>, <carl.weinstein@scacai.com>

Sun City Anthem's motion to dismiss was scheduled by the clerk of the 8th district court to be at 9:30 AM on
March 28, 2017, and my opposition to the SCA motion to dismiss and counter motion to void the HOA sale were
scheduled to be heard on April 6, 2017 at 9 AM. 

 

In the interest of judicial efficiency and to save Sun City Anthem's attorney fees, I am proposing that we submit a
stipulation and order to consolidate the hearings to be both heard on April 6, 2017.  Prior to that time I would like
to meet with the lead attorney for settlement discussions.

 

I will be on vacation in the Galapagos from April 11­25 and so probably completely incommunicado, and I will
request that no appearance or filing is scheduled during that time and that any time limits on a response from me
consider my absence during that period.

 

Also, as you may be aware, I am a candidate for the Sun City Anthem Board with a possible beginning of term on
May 1, 2017. Given that there are only five candidates for four Board seats, I have a reasonably high probability
of success. Naturally, I would like to have Sun City Anthem's involvement in this case concluded prior to that time
at no unnecessary cost (to them or me) and with no residual hard feelings between us. 

 

I am sure you can see that if my (attached) motion to void 8/15/14 HOA sale were granted, our mutual goal of
settling the case without any further cost or detriment to Sun City Anthem (or me) would certainly be achieved.I
believe it is an elegant solution which avoids the SCA Board being placed in the untenable position of paying to
defend the indefensible acts of its former agents, FirstService Residential/ Red Rock Financial/Services while at
the same time returns equitable title to the rightful owner. Of course, I am also willing to listen to any suggested
alternatives that would meet these same mutually beneficial objectives.

 

Therefore, I would like to meet with you at your earliest convenience to see if this can be amicably resolved
without further judicial or administrative action involving Sun City Anthem who probably by next week will be the
only remaining cross­defendant. Please be advised that yesterday I filed three 3­day Notices of Intent to Take
Default against all the other parties, Plaintiffs Stokes/Jimijack and cross­defendants Thomas Lucas/Opportunity
Homes and Yuen K. Lee/F. Bondurant. Their defaults should remove any concerns the Board might have in their
action to support voiding the sale negatively impacting any purchaser or subsequent purchaser. 

 

Also, please note that permitting the sale to be voided also renders moot the Nationstar ADR claim16­849 filed
1/14/16 against SCA that RRFS refused to accept the tender of the super­priority amount in order to unlawfully
conduct a sale that could extinguish the first deed of trust.  

 

Please bear in mind that my attempts at informal resolution or to even discuss the matter with management and
the SCA Board have been rebuffed, and I have been told that I must communicate through your office.  
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I don't know who is actually assigned so I am sending this email to everyone listed in the Wiz­net e­file system
from your firm. Please note that the e­service details of filing show that there was an error in serving Ryan Reed
and Sean Anderson so you may want to correct how they are set up in the e­file system.

I can be reached at (702) 465­2199. Please contact me as soon as possible to set up a meeting time.

Nona Tobin
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Nona Tobin Settlement Offer A-15-720032 March 22, 2017 

b. reduce tl,e ability of debt collectors to prey on SCA members for their own
unjust enrichment;

c. increase the likelihood of voluntary collection;
d. utilize foreclosure as a last resort;
e. reduce the costs of SCA litigation;
f. reduces the costs of e1rnrs & omissions insurance deductibles and premiums;
g. follow botb the letter and the spirit of applicable laws and regulations.

Attachment A 
Summary of Februa1y l.2017 cross-claims against SCA: 

l . Conduct of foreclosure sale was statutorily noncompliaot with NRS 116.31162 through
NRS 116.31166 (2013)

2. Failed to give proper notice to Respondent re 38.310 process conducted the sale after
telling the Ombudsman that the sale was cancelled and the Owner was retained.

3. Referred the White Sage assessment account to collections before there was a default;
4. Charged fees in excess of the legally authorized amounts;
5. Rescinded the 3/12/13 notice of default;
6. Canceled the 2/ 12/14 notice of sale and did not replace it;
7. Conducted the sale while there was no notice of sale in effect;
8. Issued a foreclosure deed based upon a cancelled Notice of Default;
9. Former Agents concealed these actions from the SCA Board;
I 0. Statutory and Resolution process violated for not having any hearing or notice chat appeal

to tbe Board was available; 
11. Sale was not commercially reasonable as sold to a non-bona fide purchaser for 18% of

fair market value and sale involved fraudulent concealment of unlawful acts;
12. Former Agents kept money that belonged to Hansen estate of approximately $60K from

proceeds of the sale;
13. F01mer Agents kept money that belonged to the SCA and falsified the SCA records to

keep their actions covert;
l 4. Fonner Agents were unjustly enriched- not SCA. So why should SCA defend them

especially since they have not SCA Agents since April. 20 IS; 
15. Breach of contract claims are against SCA former Agents and not the SCA Board and

were an attempt to utilize inde1ruufication clauses in the SCA contracts with fom1er
Agents to shield SCA 's insurance from problems created by form.er Agents.

2 
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DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

A-15-720032-C

Other Title to Property May 21, 2019COURT MINUTES

A-15-720032-C Joel Stokes, Plaintiff(s)
vs.
Bank of America NA, Defendant(s)

May 21, 2019 09:00 AM Status Check:  Settlement Documents

HEARD BY: 

COURT CLERK:

COURTROOM: Kishner, Joanna S.

Botzenhart, Susan

RJC Courtroom 12B

JOURNAL ENTRIES

Mr. Hong appeared telephonically through Court Call.    Ms. Wittig informed the Court parties were going 
along with settlement, however, there was a motion for reconsideration filed on the HOA's motion for 
summary judgment; further noting she believes her client needs to wait until the Court rules on the motion 
for reconsideration in order to finish the settlement, the settlement agreement was drafted and was 
executed, however, her client is waiting on transfer of funds until after the motion for reconsideration is 
heard, as this could affect the settlement.   Mr. Hong confirmed the settlement documents were signed, 
and in terms of payment, his client is waiting for the ruling on the motion for reconsideration.   Mr. 
Coppedge stated his client had requested for him to withdraw from the case, to proceed pro se, and there 
is a motion pending on this.   Mr. Ochoa requested Court to hear the motion for reconsideration first, 
further noting an objection was filed, the other parties are attempting to settle to resolve all issues; and he 
would request Calendar Call be heard after the decision on the motion for reconsideration.   Parties made 
no objection to moving the Calendar Call.   Upon Court's inquiry, Mr. Coppedge estimated 1 binder of 
exhibits as to Nona Tobin; and Mr. Hong confirmed his client will have no exhibits.   COURT ORDERED, 
Motion for reconsideration and Calendar Call are RESET.   Following objections by counsel, COURT 
ADDITIONALLY ORDERED, hearing SET on the Motion to substitute.    Oppositions and any joinders are 
due May 24, 2019 by 3:00 p.m.   Trial exhibits and any required trial documents for the Court are due at 
time of Calendar Call.    

5/29/19 8:30 A.M. CROSS-CLAIMANT NONA TOBIN'S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION...MOTION 
TO SUBSTITUTE REAL PARTY IN INTEREST AND TO WITHDRAW AS COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR 
COUNTERCLAIMANT NONA TOBIN ON ORDER SHORTENING TIME

6/03/19 8:45 A.M. CALENDAR CALL

PARTIES PRESENT:
David Ochoa Attorney for Cross Defendant, Defendant

Donna Wittig Attorney for Counter Claimant, Other

Joseph   Y. Hong Attorney for Counter Defendant, Plaintiff, 
Trustee

Linvel   J Coppedge Attorney for Counter Claimant, Cross 
Claimant, Intervenor

Nona Tobin Counter Claimant, Counter Claimant, 
Counter Claimant, Cross Claimant, Cross 
Claimant, Cross Claimant, Intervenor, 
Intervenor, Intervenor

RECORDER: Harrell, Sandra

REPORTER:

Page 1 of 2Printed Date: 5/24/2019 May 21, 2019Minutes Date:

Prepared by: Susan Botzenhart
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6/05/19 10:00 A.M. BENCH TRIAL (3 DAYS)

Page 2 of 2Printed Date: 5/24/2019 May 21, 2019Minutes Date:

Prepared by: Susan Botzenhart

A-15-720032-C
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ORDR

EIGHTH JUDiCiAL DISTRiCT COURT

CLARK COUNTY,NEVADA

NONA TOBIN, as Trustee of the
GORDON B HANSEN TRUST dated
8/22/08,

Counterclaimant,

VS

」OEL A STOKES AND SANDRA F
STOKES, as Trustees ofthe」 IMIJACK
IRRE∨OCABLE TRUST; YUEN K
LEE,an individual,d/b/a
Manager,F BONDURANT,

Counter-Defendants.

This matter, having come on for Bench Trial commencing on June Sth and

6th, 2019, with L. Joe Coppedge appearing on behalf of Counterclaimant the

Gordon B. Hansen Trust, dated 8122108: and Joseph Hong appearing on behalf

of all Counter-Defendants. All parties having an opportunity to present their

1 The consolidated cases commenced with multiple parties being named and the initial caption
read in part, "Joel A. Stokes and Sandra F. Stokes as trustees ofthe Jimijack lrrevocable Trust
Plaintiffs, vs. Bank of America N.A. Defendants, et. al". All claims by all other parties, other than
those of the Counterclaimant against Counter-Defendants have either been resolved or
eliminated due to rulings of the Court. Thus, the only claims that were asserted to remain for trial
were the Counterclaimant's claims against Counter-Defendants. Accordingly, the caption, as set
forth above, correctly sets forth the parties that were asserted to have remained for purposes of
trial.

Case No:  A-15-720032-C

Consolidated wth A-16-730078-C
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Case Number: A-15-720032-C

Electronically Filed
6/24/2019 6:02 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT
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case, the Court having considered the evidence, the previous Orders and

Judgments in this case, and good cause appearing therefore, enters the

following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law:

FINDINGS OF FACTS

1. Counterclaimant, the Gordon B. Hansen Trust Dated 8122108

("Hansen Trust") claims in intervention against Counter-Defendants, JoelA.

Stokes and Sandra F. Stokes, as Trustees of the Jimijack lrrevocable Trust

("Jimijack"); and Yuen K. Lee, an individual dlbla Manager F. Bondurant, LLC.

("Lee"), involving a real property commonly known as2763 White Sage Drive,

Henderson, Nevada 89052, APN 191-13-81 1-052 (the "Subject Property") were

the only remaining claims set for trial to commence on June 5,2019.

2. On January 11,2017, the Hansen Trust intervened in the present

action via Order, with Notice of Entry thereof, filed on January 12,2017. The

Hansen Trust alleged claims of Quiet Title and Equitable Relief, Civil Conspiracy,

Fraudulent Conveyance, Unjust Enrichment, and Breach of Contract against the

Sun City Anthem Community Association ("HOA"). The Hansen Trust alleged

claims for Quiet Title and Equitable Relief, Fraudulent Re-conveyance, Unjust

Enrichment, Civil Conspiracy, and lnjunctive Relief against Jimijack. The Hansen

Trust alleged claims for Fraudulent Conveyance, Quiet Title and Equitable Relief,

and Civil Conspiracy against Lee dibla F. Bounderant. The Hansen Trust

alleged claims for Quiet Title and Equitable Relief, Breach of Contract, Equitable

Relief (stet) and Civil Conspiracy against Opportunity Homes and Thomas Lucas.

つ
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The essence of the Hansen Trust's claims in the consolidated cases was

asserted to be that it sought to void the HOA foreclosure sale of the Subject

Property. ln each of the pleadings filed against each of the respective parties,

the Hansen Trust set forth that Nona Tobin was the Trustee ofthe Hansen Trust

dated 8122108, and that the claims were brought by the Trustee of the Hansen

Trust on behalf of the Trust. Given it was asserted in all of the claims in the

respective pleadings that the Hansen Trust was the purported owner ofthe

property at issue at the time of the foreclosure sale, and that Ms. Tobin was the

successor Trustee, the Court finds that the pleadings are consistent with the

intention of the Court's Order granting intervention by the Hansen Trust. There

was no intention by the Court to grant intervention to Ms. Tobin as an individual

as there was no assertion in the January 2017 Motion to lntervene or in what

were titled "cross-claims" and "counter-claims" that anyone or entity had asserted

any joint or other form of ownership right with the Hansen Trust at the time of the

foreclosure at issue.2

I The Court notes that on May 24,2019,less than two weeks before trial was to commence,
Counterclaimant filed a "Supplement" without leave of Court which had a ,,quitclaim 

deed,, dated
March 27 ,201 7 attached. lt was contended that Ms. Tobin as the successor trustee of the
Hansen Trust quitclaimed to herself as an individual effective March 27.2017 whalever interest
the Hansen Trust had in the subject property for no consideration. while the court takes no
position as to whether the quitclaim deed was proper within the terms of the trust as the court
was not shown the trust nor did anyone testify as to the language of the trust, the court notes that
the court Record shows that in a prior pleading there were representations by counterclaimant
through its Trustee, Ms. Tobin, that she was one of two beneficiaries of the Trust. second, even
if the court were to view the supplement and its attachment as allowable, from a chronological
standpoint, the purported transfer of ownership rights (whatever they were purported to bei did
not take place until about two months after there was Notice of Entry of the order on the Motion
to lntervene which granted intervention to the Hansen Trust only in the present case. Thus,
regardless of whether the "quitclaim deed" was valid or not, Ms. Tobin was not a proper party to
the instant litigation as there was no timely request for her to intervene or any legal authority-

3 AA 002553
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3. After the Hansen Trust filed what it asserted to be "cross-claims"

and a "counter-claim", various pleadings were filed by the lntervenor Hansen

Trust in which the phrase "Nona Tobin as an individual" was set forth in the

caption and in some cases in the body of the document, despite the fact the

Motion to lntervene was filed by the Trustee on behalf of the Trust and

lntervention was only granted to the Hansen Trust. From a review of the Court

Record, it appears that other parties to the action also included the incorrect

caption that had been used by lntervenor Hansen Trust in some of their

pleadings. lt was not until a couple of months before trial was to commence in

2019 that the error was brought to the attention of the Court. ln 20193, the Court

was informed, and the Odyssey Record of the Eighth Judicial District confirms,

that contrary to the scope of the lntervention granted by the Court, at some point

in 2017 the Hansen Trust inserted Ms. Tobin's name incorrectly in the caption

and then used her name in an individual capacity at some points in pleadings. ln

those same pleadings, however, the nature of the actions relating to the

ownership of the property which was purportedly was owned by the Hansen

presented to the Court that she could intervene on her own behalf after she contended that she
quitclaimed whatever interest the Hansen Trust purportedly had on or about March 27, 2017. As
intervention by Ms. Tobin as an individual as distinct from her role as trustee was not timely or
properly presented and hence was not granted, the Court finds that the trial properly commenced
and concluded between the only parties that remained in the case.3 lndeed, at hearing(s) in 2019 ifier tfre Court was put on notice of what had occurred, in the
presence of Ms. Tobin who was present as Trustee of the Hansen Trust with her counsel, the
Court reminded all parties that it needed to strike pleadings that had been filed by Ms. Tobin
herself. The Court confirmed with the parties that Ms. Tobin's role was solely as Trustee of the
Hansen Trust and the Hansen Trust was represented by counsel. See, e.g. ilearing of April 23,
2019, where the Court was informed, and then subsequent hearings where Ms. Tobin was
present with her counsel where the issue was again communicated.

AA 002554



1

,

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

つつ

23

24

25

26

27

28
.,0ヽヽヽヽSK:S‖ EヽR

Trust at the time of the foreclosure remained the same. Further, there was no

request of the Court, nor any grant of intervention by the Court, to allow Ms.

Tobin to appear as an individual. lnstead, Ms. Tobin's role was as Trustee of the

Hansen Trust.

4. On April 27,2017, the Court heard Lucas and Opportunity Homes

Motions for Summary Judgment and ruled thereon. There were other pending

Motions including the HOA Motion to Dismiss the Hansen Trust's claims and

related countermotions, which at the request of those who were present, were

continued. The Court was informed that the Hansen Trust was not represented

by counsel as required by EDCR 7.42. The remaining hearings were then reset

to May 23'd and then May 25th to allow the Hansen Trust to obtain counsel and

be prepared. On May 25th, 2017, the parties withdrew some of the pending

Motions and requested that the ruling on others, including the HOA's Motion to

Dismiss as to all of the Hansen's Trust's claims, be deferred as some of the

parties were seeking NRED mediation.

5. At the parties' request, the Court did not rule on those pending

Motions. On September 19, 2017 , the parties filed a Stipulation and Order and

the following day they filed Notice of Entry Thereof. The Stipulation addressed

all of the Counterclaimant Hansen Trust's claims with the HOA. Pursuant to the

Stipulation and order, the HoA's Motion, as it applied to the Hansen Trust (and

to the extent that Ms. Tobin asserted at the time she was a party), was dismissed
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other than the quiet title claim.a The Stipulation filed on September 17th provided:

1. That a‖ claims against the HOA be dismissed wtthout
preiudiCe for the parties to attend rnediation.

2.  That the Court does not rnake a decision as to the qulet

title clairn at this tirne.

3. That the Court does not make any determination as to
actions taken after the filing of the HOA's Motion at this
time.

4. That the Counter- Motion(s) filed by Nona Tobin
lndividual and Trustee of the Gordon B Hansen Trust
withdrawn without prejudice at this time.

ORDER

Based on the stipulations of the parties:

THE COURT ORDERS: All ctaims against Sun City
Anthem Community Association are dismissed without
prejudice to attend NRED mediation, except for the
quiet title claim.

THE COURT ORDERS the counter-motions filed March
3, 2017 and March 31, 2017 be WITHDRAWN
WITHOUT PREJUD!CE.

THE COURT FUTHER ORDERS the Motion to Dismiss
is GRANTED, pursuant to a stipulation of the parties to
all claims other than quiet tiile

t At the tlme of the Stipulation in 2017, the Court had not been informed that Ms. Tobin was not a
proper party but merely an individual who had incorrectly been added to the caption. placing
oneself on a caption or in a pleading does not confer party status on that individual when
intervention is only granted to the entity who claimed an interest in the property at the time of the
foreclosure.

ｎ

ｅ

ａ

ｂ
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THE COURT FURTHER ORDERS the Motion to
Dismiss is DENIED WITHOUT PREJUDICE in regards
to the quiet title claim.

6. ln light of the parties Stipulation to attend NRED mediation, the

case was pending until the Court received notice that the NRED mediation had

been completed. A Notice of completion of mediation was filed in November

2017. Thereafter, in April 2018, the HOA filed an Answer to the only remaining

claim between it and the Hansen Trust-i.e. Quiet Title. That was the only

remaining claim pursuant to the parties Stipulation the preceding September.

7. ln February 2019, the HOA filed a Motion for Summary Judgment

with a limited Joinder by Nationstar.s At the request of the parties, the matter

was heard on March 26,2019. After a full oral argument, and taking fully into

account the pleadings as well as the allowable evidence and oral argument, the

Court GRANTED the HOA's Motion and Nationstar's limited Joinder thereto. The

Coutt set forth its reasoning in open Court and then detailed its reasoning in the

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and Judgment thereon, which were filed

on or about April 17,2019 ("FFCL"). Notice of Entry was filed on April 18,2019.

B. ln its ruling on the HOA's Motion for Summary Judgment, the Court

expressly found that "the totality of the facts evidence that the HOA properly

followed the process and procedures in foreclosing upon the property." see

FFCL filed on April 17, 2019, page g, lines 5-6. The Court, therefore, granted the

5 That same month Nationstar, Opportunity Homes, and F. Bonderant filed a Stipulation to
Dismiss with respect to their claims vis a vis each other. The parties also filed a Stipulation to
Reform the Caption.

AA 002557



l

18

19

20

21

つつ

23

24

25

26

27

28
10ヽヽヽヽヽ KiS‖ EヽR

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

HOA's Motion for Summary Judgment as to the Hansen Trust's claim against the

HOA for Quiet Title and Equitable Relief in seeking to void the HOA foreclosure

sale. See FFCL filed on April 17, 2019.

9. On April 23,2019, at the hearing for Nationstar's Motion for

Summary Judgment, the Court was informed that the only parties remaining in

the case due to rulings and resolutions were Counterclaimant Hansen Trust, the

stokes on behalf of Jimijack and Lee dlbla F. Bondurant. The couft was

informed that prior captions had incorrectly set forth that Ms. Tobin was a party in

her individual capacity. The Court was further informed and shown that

lntervenor status had only been granted to the Hansen Trust which Ms. Tobin

acted in the capacity of Trustee. Ms. Tobin, according to the official record of the

consolidated cases, had never been granted leave to intervene as an individual.

ln light of the fact there was a pending resolution between various entities, but

there were still counterclaims outstanding involving the Hansen Trust, the pre-

Trial Conference set for April 25, 2019, remained on calendar so that the trial

could be set with respect to the remaining claims of the Hansen Trust.

10. At that same April 23'd hearing, due to the fact that Ms. Tobin had

filed documents on her own whilst the Trust was represented by counsel, those

purported pleadings filed by Ms. Tobin were considered rogue documents. Since

they were rogue documents, they were stricken in accordance with the rules.

11. On April 29,2019, the Hansen Trust filed a Motion for

Reconsideration of the court's ruling on the HoA's Motion for summary

AA 002558
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Judgment. The hearing on the Motion was held on May 29,2019. After full oral

argument and a review of the pleadings, the Motion was denied. 6 On May 30,

2019, the Court entered its Order Denying the Hansen Trust's Motion for

Reconsideration of its ruling granting Summary Judgment in favor of the HOA.

The denial was based both on procedural and substantive grounds. The Order

Denying the Motion for Reconsideration was filed on May 31,2019, and the

Notice of Entry of same was filed on May 31,2019.

12. On June 5,2019, the Bench Trial commenced. Ms. Tobin testified

on behalf of Counterclaimant. Counterclaimant did not call any other witnesses.

After a full trial on the merits of the case, and taking into account the evidence

the Court can take into account, the Court finds that Counterclaimant did not

meet her burden by a preponderance of the evidence on any of her claims for

Quiet Title and Equitable Relief, Fraudulent Reconveyance, Unjust Enrichment,

Civil Conspiracy and lnjunctive Relief as alleged against Jimijack.

B. After a full trial on the merits of the case, and taking into account

the evidence the Court can take into account, the Court further finds that

Counterclaimant did not meet her burden by a preponderance of the evidence on

any of her claims for Fraudulent Conveyance, Quiet Title and Equitable Relief

and Civil Conspiracy against Lee on behalf of F. Bonderant.

CONCLUSiONS OF LAW

u At that hearing, the Court again reminded Ms. Tobin and her counsel that it was not proper for
Ms. Tobin, who was represented by counsel, to file documents on her own and also that her role
in the consolidated cases was as Trustee for the Hansen Trust consistent with the Court's ruling
in 2017 on the Motion to lntervene.
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1. NRS Chapter 116 specifically authorizes a homeowners'

association to foreclose on the entirety of its delinquent assessment lien against

the homeowner. See NRS 116.31162-116.31168. ln this case, the Court has

found that the HOA complied with the statutes, all required notices were

provided, there was a default when the power of sale was exercised, and the

HOA had the authority to foreclose upon the Subject Property. See FFCL filed

on April 17,2019. Thus, pursuantto NRS chapter 116, any and all rights and

interests the Hansen Trust had in the Subject Property was divested and

extinguished at the time of the HOA foreclosure sale.

2. "A valid and final judgment on a claim precludes a second action

on that claim or any part of it." univ. of Nev. v. Tarkanian, 110 Nev. 581, 5gg

(1994). Claim preclusion applies when: "(1) the parties or their privies are the

same; (2) the final judgment is valid; and (3) the subsequent action is based on

the same claims or any part of them that were or could have been brought in the

first case." Five Star Capital Corp. v. Ruby,124 Nev. 1048, 10S4 (2008). The

Hansen Trust's claim for Quiet Title/Equitable Relief in seeking to void the HOA

sale was fully adjudicated by the Court pursuant to the HOA's Motion for

Summary Judgment wherein the Court entered its FFCL, which was filed on

April 17,2019. The Hansen Trust, therefore, cannot re-litigate the same claim or

any part thereof. The other claims also fail as they request the Court make a

ruling inconsistent with its ruling on the Motion for Summary Judgment.

3. "The doctrine of the law of the case cannot be avoided by a more

10 AA 002560
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detailed and precisely focused argument subsequently made after reflection

upon the previous proceedings." Hall v. Sfafe, 91 Nev. 314,316, 535 P.2d797,

799 (1975). The Court's FFCL granting Summary Judgment in favor of the HOA

that was filed on April 17, 2019, is the law of the case as to the Hansen Trust's

claim for Quiet Title and Equitable Relief in seeking to void the HOA sale. The

Hansen Trust, therefore, cannot avoid the doctrine of the law of the case which

not only precludes its Quiet Title and Equitable Relief claims but since its other

claims against Jimijack and Lee and contingent upon a finding in its favor on the

quiet title claim or the premises upon which it is built, those claims fail as well.

4. ln addition to the claims already being precluded given there is

both issue preclusion through law of the case, in the present matter, the Court

had also denied the Counterclaimant's Motion for Reconsideration shortly before

the trial commenced. Thus, the Court had already reviewed its decision both

procedurally and substantively. Accordingly, the law of the case in the present

action would apply for the independent reason that the underlying decision had

already been reviewed and re-affirmed by the Court.

5. Even if Counterclaimant could try to contend that any of its claims

were not barred by issue and claim preclusion, then Counterclaimant's claims all

still fail as it failed to meet its burden of proof on any of its claims. Specifically,

Ms. Tobin as Trustee for the Hansen Trust conceded on direct examination that

the house had been subject to multiple short sale potential escrows as the

house was in default with the lender. She also conceded that there was a late

11
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payment to the HOA. Thus, at least $25.00 was owed to the HOA at some

point. While she disagreed whether the HOA could assess the charges that she

asserted were added to the Hansen Trust account as a result of the Hansen

Trust's failure to pay its dues on time, she provided no evidence that the charges

were inaccurate or impermissible. She also testified that she received a Notice

of Foreclosure Sale on the property. She failed to identify any individuals with

whom the Hansen Trust had a contract with or any individuals who engaged in a

purported conspiracy. Thus, the testimony of the Trustee of the Hansen Trust

demonstrated that the Hansen Trust could not meet its burden on any of the

claims asserted against any of the Counter-Defendants. The failure of

Counterclaimant to meet its burden of proof is an independent basis which

requires the Court to find in favor of Counter-Defendants and against

Counterclaimant.

THEREFORE, PURSUANT TO THE ABOVE FINDINGS OF FACT AND

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND

DECREED that Judgment shall be entered in favor of Jimijack and Lee and

against the Hansen Trust as to all claims alleged against them by the Hansen

Trust.

IT IS FURTHER HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED

that the Lis Pendens recorded against the Subject Property by the Hansen Trust

shall be cancelled and expunged.
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Counsel for Counter-Defendants is directed pursuant to NRCP 58 (b) and

(e) to file and serve Notice of Entry of the Court's findings and Judgment within

fourteen days hereof.

lT IS SO ORDERED this 24th day of June, 2019.

OANNA S.KISHNER

3

4

5
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CERTIFiCATE OF SERV:CE

l hereby certify that on or aboutthe date f‖ ed,a copy ofthis(Drder was
seⅣed via Electronic Service to a‖ counsel/registered parties,pursuant to the

Nevada Electronic Filing Rules,and′ orseⅣed via in one or more ofthe fo‖ owing
manners:fax,U.S.ma‖ ,or a copy ofthis(Drder was placed in the attorney'sf‖ e
located atthe Regional」 ustice Centeri

ALL PART:ES SERVED V:AE‐SERViCE
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